
y VO 

' 'Sii: -'■'1X-*> 

\}r 

>>.V.7 Cv a* . 

f» *^,1 

•fe 
% 

^*'. J^' X.*' *'^-‘->_ 

Cv * 

'ii» 



BOUGHT WITH THE INCOME 

FROM THE 

SAGE ENDOWMENT FUND 
THE GIFT OF 

IHcntg Sage 
1891 

39/ ‘i ‘J u 
^ 5S.1. 

RETURN TO 

ALBERT R. MANN LIBRARY 

ITHACA, N. Y. 

. jT 
t"'- m jF m AT 

mMfj rm wM 



DATE DUE 

I GAYLORD PRINTED IN U S.A. 



* 

/ 



2?// 





Pyrus Malus Brentfordiensis. 





Pyrus Malus JBrentfordiensis: 

OR, 

A CONCISE DESCRIPTION 

OF 

SELECTED APPLES. 

BY iM, 

HUGH RONALDS, F.H.S. ^ 

NURSERYMAN, BRENTFORD. 

WITH 

A FIGURE OF EACH SORT 

DRAWN FROM NATVRE ON STONE 

BY HIS DAUGHTER. 

“ Sunt nobis mitia poma.” Virg. 

“ Let every tree in every garden own 

The Red"Streak as supreme, whose pulpous fruit 

With gold irradiate and vermilion shines.” Phillips. 

“.the fragrant stores 

Of apples, which the lusty-handed year, 

Innumerous, o’er the blushing orchard shakes : 

A various spirit, fresh, delicious, keen. 

Dwells in their gelid pores.” Thomson. 

LONDON: 

PRINTED BY RICH.-VRD TAYLOR, RED LION COURT, FLEET STREET; 

FOR LONGMAN, REES, ORME, BROWN, AND GREEN, PATERNOSTER-ROW. 

1831. 



SB 
343 
ni. '^OmSiA' 

A. t C. 3 

.♦ 
I 

•1 



TO 

THE MOST NOBLE 

HUGH DUKE OF NORTHUMBERLAND, K.G. 

THIS WORK 

IS, 

BY HIS GRACE’S KIND PERMISSION, 

WITH THE GREATEST RESPECT AND GRATITUDE 

FOR THE VERY MANY FAVOURS 

RECEIVED FROM HIS GRACE AND HIS NOBLE ANCESTORS, 

DURING AN UNBROKEN SERIES OF MORE THAN FIFTY YEARS, 

INSCRIBED, 

BY 

HIS GRACE’S 

FAITHFUL AND OBEDIENT SERVANT, 

HUGH RONALDS. 





INTRODUCTION. 

After more than half a century of constant practical attention to their 

production, I have ventured to publish a descriptive Catalogue of those 

varieties of Apples which I have thought most excellent, assisted by my 

daughter Elizabeth, who has drawn them on stone from specimens of my 

own growth. 

The sorts will by some persons be thought too numerous; but it should 

be considered that many kinds are requisite to ensure a constant supply 

of fruit in every season and at all times, as some of them will every year 

fail in bearing. There is also some peculiar good quality in each of this 

selection to recommend it to different tastes, with some singularity of ap- 

j>earance rendering it pleasing to the eye; and there seems no reason why 

a fancy should not be indulged in Apples as well as in Tulips, Ranun¬ 

culuses, &c., as they present the greatest and most beautiful variety of any 

species of fruit, and so eminently combine the useful with the agreeable. 

The Descriptions are concise, and designed to point out in a plain way 

the distinct character and qualities of each kind, with the name (encum¬ 

bered with but few synonyms) by which each variety is most generally 

known. The Figures are of medium size, and the habit of the tree is given, 

with its history, where it is known, or is remarkable. 

Appropriate Lists are added for the Orchard, extensive and smaller 

Gardens, for Paradise Stocks, for the purpose of Sale, and for Walls. 



viii 

I feel it proper here very thankfully to acknowledge the great assistance 

I have received from my friends, and particularly from the Horticultural 

Society, in making up the collection; also to Mr. Loudon, conductor of 

the Gardener’s Magazine, &c. for his kindness in suggesting the work, 

which I hope will be found practically useful in assisting gentlemen and 

gardeners to form assortments in every respect suitable to the particular 

situations for which they may be required. 



CONTENTS, 

Page. 

Plate I.^ 

Fig. 1. Sack and Sugar.—Fig. 2. La Fameusc, or Pomme de Neige. 

_Fig. 3. White Juneatiiig.—Fig. 4. Yellow Ingestrie.—Fig. 5. 

Spitzemberg, or Pomegranate Pippin.—Fig. 6. Red Ingestrie.— 

Fig. 7- Red Quarenden.—Fig. 8. White Astrachan. 

Plate II.3 

Fig. 1. Wax Apple.—^Fig. 2. Brown’s Summer Beauty.—Fig. 3. Thorle 

or Thoral Pippin.—Fig. 4. Sops of Wine.—Fig. 5. Eve or Egg Ap¬ 

ple.—Fig. 6. Hicks’s Fancy. 

Plate III.  ^ 
Fig. 1. Manks Codlin.—Fig. 2. Carlisle Codlin.—Fig. 3. Keswick 

Codlin.—Fig. 4. Spring Grove Codlin. 

Plate IV." 
Fig. 1. Hawthorndcn.—Fig. 2. Wormsley Pippin, or Knight’s Codlin. 

—Fig. 3. Edgar’s Apple.—Fig. 4. Early Marrow. 

Plate ..^ 

Fig. 1. Wilmot’s Seedling.—Fig. 2. Red Astrachan.—Fig. 3. Rowe’s 

Seedling.—Fig. 4. Salopian Pippin. 

Plate VI.11 

Fig. 1. Margaret, or Striped Juneating.—Fig. 2. Summer Oslin.— 

Fig. 3. Kerry Pippin.—Fig. 4. White Summer Pippin.—Fig. 5. 

Tartarian Crab.—Fig. 6. Duchess of Oldenburgh. 

Plate VII.13 

Mammoth. 

Plate VIII.15 

Fig. 1. Early Crofton, or Peach Apple.—Fig. 2. Bell’s Scarlet Pear- 

main.—Fig. 3. Calville Rouge d’Ete of Duhamel.—Fig. 4. Aromatic 

Russet. 
B 



X 

Page. 

Plate IX.17 

Fig. 1. Kentish Fill-basket.—Fig. 2. Potter’s Large Seedling. 

Plate X.19 

Fig. 1. Winter Pippin.—Fig. 2. Rawlins’s Fine Red-streak.—Fig. 3. 

Newtown Spitzemberg.—Fig. 4. Lemon Pippin. 

Plate XI.21 

Fig. 1. Reinette de Canada.—Fig. 2. Yorkshire Greening. 

Plate XII.23 

Fig. 1. Court pendu Plat Rougeatre.—Fig. 2. Fearn’s Pippin.— 

Fig. 3. Court of Wick, or Rival Golden Pippin.—Fig. 4. Margil. 

—Fig. 5. Kirke’s Golden Reinette.—Fig. 6. Golden Reinette. 

Plate XIII.25 

Fig. 1. Gooseberry Apple.—Fig. 2. Sovereign.—Fig. 3. Nonpareil 

Russet.—Fig. 4. Golden Worcester.—Fig. 5. Little Beauty.—Fig. 6. 

Queen Charlotte.—Fig. 7. Kedlestone Pippin.—Fig. 8. King George 

the Third, or Borsdorffer.—Fig. 9. Powell’s Russet. 

Plate XIV.27 

Fig. 1. Kirke’s Lord Nelson.—Fig. 2. London or Five-crowned Pippin. 

—Fig. 3. Lucombe’s Seedling.—Fig. 4. Striped Holland Pippin. 

Plate XV.29 

Fig. 1. Beauty of Kent.—Fig. 2. Flower of Kent. 

Plate XVI.31 

Fig. 1. Rosemary Apple.—Fig. 2. Cobourg Pippin.—Fig. 3. Orange 

Pippin.—Fig. 4. Bellidge Pippin.—Fig. 5. Padley’s Royal George 

Pippin.—Fig. 6. Pomme Grise. 

Plate XVII.33 

Fig. 1. Newtown Pippin.—Fig. 2. Somerset Lasting. 

Plate XVIII.. 

Fig. 1. Dobbs’s Kernel Golden Pippin.—Fig. 2. Autumn Golden 

Pippin.—Fig. 3. Franklin’s Golden Pippin.—Fig. 4. Hughes’s 

Golden Pippin.—Fig. 5. Golden Pippin.—Fig. 6. Dredge’s Golden 

Pippin. 

Plate XIX.37 

Fig. 1. Duke of Wellington, or Dumelow’s Seedling.—Fig. 2. Tom 

Potter.—Fig. 3. Cornish Aromatic.—Fig. 4. Cornish Gilliflower. 



xi 

Page. 

Plate XX.39 

Fig. 1. Pomme D’Api Gros.—Fig. 2. Pomrae Violette, or Black Apple. 

—Fig. 3. Large White Incomparable Crab.—Fig. 4. New Small 

Lemon Pippin. 

Plate XXI..41 

Fig. 1. Russet Table Pearmain.—Fig. 2. Lamb Abbey Pcarmain.— 

Fig. 3. Parry’s Pearmain.—Fig. 4. Barcelona Pearmain. 

Plate XXII.43 

Fig. 1. Royal Pearmain.—Fig. 2. Winter Pearmain.—Fig. 3. Loan’s 

Pearmain.—Fig. 4. Herefordshire Pearmain. 

Plate XXIII.46 

Fig. 1. Pomme de Pigeon.—Fig. 2. Brookes’s Apple.—Fig. 3. Seek 

no Further.—Fig. 4. Golden Harvey, or Brandy Apple.—Fig. 5. 

Hood’s Seedling.—Fig. 6. Golden Pearmain.—Fig. 7- Citron des 

Carmes.—Fig. 8. Bess, or Best Pool.—Fig. 9. Cockle Pippin. 

Plate XXIV.47 

Fig. 1. Kentish Broading.—Fig. 2. Baltimore. 

Plate XXV.49 

Fig. 1. Devonshire Queen.—Fig. 2. Noblesse de Gand.—Fig. 3. Back¬ 

house’s Lord Nelson.—Fig. 4. Cowarne’s Queening. 

Plate XXVI.•..51 

Fig. 1. Dutch Minion, or Reinette Dor^e.—Fig. 2. Drap d’Or. 

Plate XXVH.53 

Fig. 1. East Grinstead.—Fig. 2. Devonshire Red Streak.—Fig. 3. 

Ribston Russet.—Fig. 4. Stonor Park Apple.—Fig. 5. Ribston 

Pippin.—Fig. 6. Beachamwell Seedling. 

Plate XXVHI.. 

Fig. 1. Hoary Morning.—Fig. 2. Bedfordshire Foundling.—Fig. 3. 

Marmalade, or Welsh Pippin.—Fig. 4. Rambour Gros. 

Plate XXIX.. 

Fig. 1. Royal Russet.—Fig. 2. Golden Russet.—Fig. 3. French Pip¬ 

pin.—Fig. 4. Large Russet. 

Plate XXX.59 

Fig. 1. Osterley Apple.—Fig. 2. Lewis’s Incomparable.—Fig. 3. Winter 

Strawberry.—Fig. 4. Hanwell Souring. 



Xll 

Page. 

Plate XXXI. ..61 

Fig. 1. D’Astems, or Strifling d’Hiver.—Fig. 2. Blenheim Orange.— 

Fig. 3. Brabant Belle Fleur, or Iron Apple.—Fig. 4. White Winter 

Calville. 

Plate XXXII.63 

Fig. 1. Api, Petite.—Fig. 2. American Plate Apple.—Fig. 3. Robin¬ 

son’s Pippin.—Fig. 4. Isle of Wight Pippin.—Fig. 5. Ashmead’s 

Kernel.—Fig. 6. The Grange Apple.—7- Moorhen Pippin.—Fig. 8. 

Reinette Grise.—Fig. 9. Golden Knob. 

Plate XXXIII.65 

Fig. 1. Hall Door.—Fig. 2. Norfolk Storing.—Fig. 3. Norfolk 

Beaufin.—Fig. 4. Minshul Crab. 

Plate XXXIV..67 

Fig. 1. Scarlet Nonpareil.—Fig. 2. Golden Nonpareil.—Fig. 3. Brad- 

dick’s Nonpareil.—Fig. 4. Green or Petworth Nonpareil.—Fig. 5. 

Original Nonpareil.—Fig. 6. Flat Nonpareil.—Fig. 7- Ross Non¬ 

pareil. 

Plate XXXV.69 

Fig. 1. Alfriston.—Fig. 2. Emperor Alexander. 

Plate XXXVi;.71 

Fig. 1. Striped Monstrous Reinette.—Fig. 2. Dutch Codlin. 

Plate XXXVII.73 

Fig. 1. Cockpit.—Fig. 2. Nonsuch.—Fig. 3. The Cole, or Scarlet 

Perfume Apple.—Fig. 4. White Calville. 

Plate XXXVIII.75 

Fig. 1. Syke-house Russet.—Fig. 2. Delaware, or Trumpington.— 

Fig. 3. Russian Transparent.—Fig. 4. The King of Pippins. 

Plate XXXIX.77 

Fig. 1. Golden Burr, or Burr Knot.—Fig. 2. American Fall. 

Plate XL.79 

Fig. 1. Gravenstein.—Fig. 2. Hollandbury. 

Plate XLI. '.81 

Fig. 1. Wyken Pippin.—Fig. 2. Rymer.—Fig. 3. Christie’s Pippin.— 

Fig. 4. Crofton Pippin. 

Plate XLII.83 

Fig. 1. Burrell’s Red.—Fig., 2. Devonshire Golden Ball.—Fig. 3. 

French Crab.—Fig. 4. Hambledon Deux Ans. 



1' Sant S-iigar - 

2 ■La.i'airLOu.s e 

3-Jaaeahii^. 

iYello-w lagsstEie, 

5 Spitz am li erg Eippm. ^ 

6' it e ding e 6 tne. 

I DeTonslnre QuaieudfiiL 

8 White A.atcaxh-au. 





2 

I’Early Wax. 
2 Bi 0was S-ummer B eau-1y. 

5' Th-orll Pippm. 

N°4 Sops ofWme. 

S'Eys Apple. 

S-Hic'kfl’ PaiLcy. 





N!1 Manks Codlin. 

2 Carlisle Go dim. 
k. Keswick C o dlin. 

i.SprmgGtrove Codlm. 

f 
I 





f 

1 

N°. 1 .Haw^omden. 
2 .Wormsley Hppui- 

3, Edg,ai;. 
4, Eailylvl&iiOTW. 





N° I'Wilmots Earlj Seedling. 

2 Red RstrachaiL. 

3 Bjowe’s Seedlm^,. 

4 SaLopian. ' 

&en<:fiiP7tc ^■.RcntaZc[& 





A 

4 . SinnmeT Pippm 

6 . TmtanaiL GiaL ■ 
0) . Du.ch.efa o£ Oid-enbungh. 





r-.O 

4 

Mammoth 





of 

U^L. Pea^h. Apple. 
S.BeDjs Scailet. 

. S.CalsiIIeilou^e d'Ete. 

4,Ai;oiiLa.iicIUi£set. 

t 





IJ^llLentisk fill liasieL . 

^ Potters latf*p. . 





N°1 Wmter Pippin- 

2 .Rawlms finerei stceak. 

3 ewtown Spitz eub erg. 

4. L enLoa Pippin.. 

V 





I'" 1. Yveinette dn Cana da . 

2 Yoi4shiro (ircfimng. 

.4 





2 





2 

N°l.Gooseberry. 

2. Sever sign.. 

S.bTonpareil Russet. 

4.GolAeiiWorce3teT. N°. 7. Ked die stone Pippm. 

S Little Beauty 8 BorsdorHer. 
6.QueenCbarlotle. 9.PoweEs Russet. 





1 

N™! .Kir'its L or d l<re] s (.'-.i 

2 London R.ppia. 
'J Lucombtfi Seeciiinji 

4. ?)tri.p(iHall5CLd Pippin.. 

t-l 





\ -/ 

7^°l.-BeaiJy of Rent 

H Y’itmei of Ken.t 





K? LUosemaxy. 
4.BellidgeIippm. 





I 

/ 

z 

IsPlNerwto'wai’rppui 

2 Somerset lias ting 

•oTn/ So <m/ S^ £ jS/oniaZfits 





3 

GrOIiltBW' PIPPIKS. 

]a!l.Dol>l)8’8K.em.d.. ]!i7,iSu4h.eB’8. 
ii.Au.tv.iTnn.. ^.GollenHfpm. 
S.EraiiVHnft. &Ijied^e4i 

e 





4 

N”, I Duke of Welimi^tou . 

2 ToulPotter . . 

.^.G oi'iusP Ai'omatic 

4.Gilii£!-OVfer. 



¥ ^■v-' ' - 
^ . * ■ 

I 

; 

% 

?•' ■. 

V- 

s^' 

A 

% 

fi 

> '• 

, ■>- 

FJ' ■■'--*'^- 

S- 

K- 

y 



2 

4 

FonnnQ (3!A.pi Gros. 

2. Ponnne Viols tte . 

3. White Crai. 

4., Small lemon Pippin. 

V;i 

■# 





I® E ASiMA ILN' . 

Aulset. 

S-Laiab Aliej ■ 

F.^Tmxj’s. 

liBaiceloua,. 

W' 

i 

1 

.. ± 

■^-
‘' 
'-

•
'.
-
 ■^

- 





Royal 

E.INinlei 
S.Loan-’s 
4. Herefoidaldie 





IsT”!. Pomm e de Pig eon. 

2. Brookes s 
3. Seek D.ofu.rcher, 

Golden Harvey 

Hoods Seedling. 

6 .Golden Pearmam 

17. Citron des Garmes 

8 BeCsPo ole, 

3. C o ckle Pip pin. 





r 

‘-U 

■ N”!. Kentisli Rroading. 

2 .Baltimore , 





I\r° 1' I) evon-sluT e Qu-s en 

2-NoMefse de GaE-d 

3_Ba.GMi.OTise’s l^elsoXL. 

i CowariLe's QuBeaiag 

S'vtfkO' i>’ /^Zm-uMCei’. 

M 



/ 



• ' V» 

N°l,Du.tcli.Mig_rLOinie . 

2.Diap d'Or . 

a- 



ij 
1 

i 

j 
i 

I 



/ 

s 

U!! I'Eaafc Gamstead 

2'DevonAbice Bjei Stneak. 

3'Eib stanJRarCs et. 

TIT! 4i' StDE-ox £a3ik Seedlmg. 

6 Eab stoxLE-pparL. 

6 BeacLhamweTl Seeilm^, 

s- 



f 

li' 

! : 

i; 

I, 

ll' 
! 

!i 

1 

i 



2 

l^.^l.-Eioary MLorning. 

2 JBedfordslure fo-uiLcilmg 

3. Marmala-ie H-pp 

4.11/ami O'Ur Gros. 



, I' 

i 

:i 



N°1 Ttoyal 

?, Goldea 

. firam/ -Mbcbujt'e- H: prt- 6Tms^ ^ 

4- liarjle 

/ 

iT'- 





V 





.1. 

'.3 Iron Apple 

Calvillc Blanche d’ Hiver 

4 





1^: l AjiJeUt, 

Pi AmericaiL Plate. 

3Ejoijiisoii.’8. 

li lsle o£"7C^t GoLdeB-P^piD. 

PI7, d’^Aainaead-S Eernel. 

6' Grange 

7- Ma or Hen . 

8- Rem.ette Giise. 

9 GolileiiEiioI). 





z 

^^.RoruciZo^- 

15l°,l HaL Boot, 

g-Noifoli-Staim^. 

3 iJoifoik B ea-ufm 
i) IGnslcul Crab /Wk^ CJfuZir>i^:c^, 





7. The RgCs 





2 

0^-^0 

J^' 
%"' 

N°lAlfnestcu 

2•Emperor Alexander. . 

J^a/nvi' rf-ffTK/ h ffn/ iSlow ^ SJiimold^- .Bvnde^i }y C^Zltfuzitvo^’. 

\ 

Cv 





N°l-Staped Monstnous Remette. 

2 Dutch. Co dlin. 





N°i .Cockpit. 

2 Nonesuck, 

aColeiipple. 

^L-'Wliite CalvJle. 

3'uKttiei/ CI£(£m/ixndsi 



I 



i z 

K° 1' Syte Hous e Russet 

2 'D elscwace. - 

3 EAiHsisiiAfple- 
4 ofBgpms- 

icr tSdvK€^ f^^JRcKa/£cd>^ 
3xn^i^ iy C \SiZlrK'Ot»r/d^ 





N° 1 Burr Kuot 

v.:» 

2'Am.ericaii Pall 

Dramrujrcrm/ MUujre- So cm.- iStvm/ ^ £Il<nvaidAS- CJiuIirrua/TiMiti. 



7. 

i 

rJ-' 
f 

if 

K. 

•i^ 



2 

!N!1 .Giarenstan. 

2.Hr)Ilan<l}:iTiTy. 



I 

I 
I 



/ 

a- 

% 

i 

I 

S CknstLes Bjrpm. 

4'"GEo£toii. 

-OrMvnJr<n>n/ Soow^Siow^S-EonjCol^- 
.Swinci/ iy CJStZhmam/dtl. 





I 

K: 

\ 

!N?1. Burrells Rei 

^ 2 D evon sliir e Golicn B all 

3.French Crai) 

4 Hamhleion Decu Ans 

!' • 

k:-' 





PLATE I. 

1. SACK AND SUGAR. 

Is a dessert apple, below the middle size of apples in general, somewhat pursed 

about the eye, of a whitish colour, an agreeable flavour, and very juicy. It is in per¬ 

fection from the middle to the end of July. The fruit when ripe is so very tender as 

to require great care in gathering and carrying, to prevent its being bruised. 

The tree is of free and spreading growth, and frequently bears so profusely as to 

weaken and render it unfruitful the next year. This sort is seldom attacked with 
that most injurious disease, the canker. 

2. La FAMEUSE, or POMME de NEIGE. 

Introduced about the year 1794 from Canada, by the late Alexander Barclay, Esq., 

of Brompton. It is a very beautiful fruit, rather below the medium size, of a globular 

form, glossy and deep red next the sun; is remarkable for the whiteness of its flesh, 

which is very juicy and well flavoured. It is ripe in September and October, but will 

keep till near Christmas. 

I received cuttings of this sort in 1820, through Mr. Braddick, from America, under 

the name of American Nonpareil, which when grafted bore fine fruit the same year. 

It is a spreading tree, and sometimes cankers. Blossoms pink and white. 

3. WHITE JUNEATING. 

This first in Pomona’s never-ending train, is so old a sort as to be included in Evelyn’s 

“ List of Fruits,” published about the j^ear 1660 : is ripe in July; and in forward sea¬ 

sons as early as June ^ it is a smallish globular apple, of an uniform straw colour, 

has a juicy and pleasant flavour if eaten within a few days after gathering, but soon 

grows mealy and insipid. 

The tree is of upright and rather slender growth, but seldom cankers. 



2 

4. YELLOW INGESTRIE. 

An excellent dessert apple, raised by Mr. Knight from the Orange and Golden Pippin 

united: is a little larger than the Golden Pippin, of an oblong shape, flattened at 

both ends, of a clear elegant golden colour. It ripens in September and October, and 

is excellent when fresh gathered. 

The tree is of wide spreading growth, and bears well. Blossoms white. 

5. SPITZEMBERG or POMEGRANATE PIPPIN. 

An oval fruit of middle size, smooth and regular outline, pale yellow colour without 

stripes ; both eye and stalk nearly prominent: it has a profusion of rich vinous juice 

when ripe and fresh gathered; is an abundant hearer. The fruit is tender, and requires 

care in gathering and storing. 

The tree grows in a spreading form, and seldom cankers. 

6. RED INGESTRIE. 

Although raised with the preceding sort from a single fruit, it differs from it mate¬ 

rially, very much resembling the Golden Reinette in form and colour, only rather 

smaller: the flesh is very juicy, crisp, and highly flavoured. This is a first-rate 

dessert apple, and in perfection throughout September and October. 

The tree resembles the Yellow Ingestrie in its growth. 

7. RED QUARENDEN. 

A much esteemed Devonshire apple of the middle size, spherical form, but a good 

deal flattened and hollowed at the eye, of a deep red colour approaching to purple: 

it has a brisk, pleasant, and rather peculiar flavour, and is a very desirable dessert 

apple, in use from August to November. 

The tree grows large, spreads much, and seldom cankers. 

8. WHITE ASTRACHAN. 

A white oblong apple, rather under the medium size, very early, ripening in July and 

August, well-flavoured if taken in time, but soon gets sleepy. 

Blossoms white. 



3 

PLATE IL 

1. WAX APPLE. 

Named from its colour and appearance, when ripe much resembling wax: the fruit 

is of middle size, oblong shape, and close texture, having plenty of acid; it is best 

when fully ripe in August and September : its appearance on the tree at that time is 

very beautiful. 

The tree is of wide open growth, and not apt to canker. 

2. BROWN’S SUMMER BEAUTY. 

Is a seedling raised by Mr. Brown, at Slough, of medium size, oval shape, straw 

colour with a flush of unmixed red, both eye and stalk prominent: the flesh delicate 

and full of richly flavoured juice. This is a first-rate table apple, ripening in Septem¬ 

ber. A great bearer, and being recently raised from seed grows freely without canker. 

3. THORLE OR THORAL PIPPIN. 

A favourite Scotch apple, rather under the middle size, globular shape, rather flat¬ 

tened, richly striped, and exceedingly beautiful, very juicy, but like most of tbe 

Northern sorts has rather two much acid : it ripens in August and September. The 

tree grows freely, rather pendent, and bears in clusters. 

White and lilac blossoms. 

4. SOPS OF WINE. 

Is of moderate size, nearly globular, but rather irregular in shape, of a crimson or 

purplish colour, deepest on the exposed side, richly striped, dotted with yellow, and 

covered with bloom like a plum: the flesh is of a pinkish hue, suffused with a rich 

vinous juice. It is a valuable dessert apple, ripe in October, and keeps till December. 

The tree is of wide open growth, and but little subjeet to canker. 



4 

5. EVE OR EGG APPLE. 

A very pretty tempting sort. It is mucli grown on the banks of the Clyde, of middle 

size, egg-shaped, straw-colour, a little striped ; the stalk small, the eye prominent: it 

has a pleasant flavour, and is a useful apple either for the table or kitchen. It is in 

perfection from October till January. A healthy and free grower. 

6. HICKS’S FANCY. 

A dessert apple, rather under the middle size, of a globular form, a little contracted 

towards the eye, which is prominent; the colour pea-green with some russet: it is 

remarkably juicy and of poignant flavour when taken fresh from the tree in October 

or beginning of November. Of upright and rather delicate growth, but a good bearer. 



5 

PLATE III. 

1. MANKS CODLIN. 

A Northern apple, called The Eve by the Caledonian Horticultural Society, of an ovate 

form, middle size, cream colour, with some bright unmixed red next the sun: it has 

a pleasant lively flavour with plenty of juice, and bakes excellently; ripens for use in 

July, and keeps till November. The tree grows upright in a compact form, and is a 

great bearer; the blossoms and young fruit are, however, rather tender and apt to 

blight in unfavourable seasons. 

Blossoms light pink and white. 

. 2. CARLISLE CODLIN. 

This apple is much esteemed in the North as a kitchen fruit; it is also acceptable in 

the dessert: it is of moderate size, oval shape, and straw colour ; makes excellent 

sauce, and of fine flavour : in use from August till Christmas, and is a profuse bearer. 

The tree grows freely in an upright form. 

3. KESWICK CODLIN. 

A favourite sauce apple from the North of England. It is above the middle size, of 

oblong shape, a little flattened and angulated at the eye, cream colour, and has 

frequently a longitudinal line as if drawn with a pencil on the surface : it is a light 

fruit, but bakes well and is highly flavoured. It is a very abundant bearer: in season 

from August till October. The trees grow in a bushy form. 

Blossoms pink suffused with blush. 

4. SPRING GROVE CODLIN. 

Was raised by Mr. Knight and cultivated by Sir Joseph Banks at Spring Grove, who 

has given a description of it in the Horticultural Society’s Transactions, vol. i. p. 197. 

It is of middle size, rather irregular in shape, but generally pyramidal, plaited round 

the eye when ripe; the ground is yellow, a good deal covered with slight russet, a 

little dull red on the exposed side : the flesh is juicy, bakes soft, and of rich flavour : 

is in use from the beginning of August to the end of September. 

The tree grows in a close compact form, and bears plentifully. 





PLATE IV. 

1. HAWTHORNDEN. 

I received this most useful kitchen apple from Mr. Austin, of Glasgow, about the 

year 1810 ; and have since that time dispersed thousands of the trees, chiefly among 

market gardeners, and I believe the demand continues unabated throughout the 

Nursery trade. It is a little above the middle size, of globular shape, light straw 

colour, with frequently a flush of bright scarlet on the sun side: the fruit is brisk 

and juicy. This is perhaps the most useful kitchen apple we have, and which Scot¬ 

land has the merit of producing. The tree preserves a bushy form, and never fails 

bearing a good crop. 

The blossoms are full red and white. 

2. WORMSLEY PIPPIN, or KNIGHT’S CODLIN. 

A large globular apple, from Wormsley Grange; the eye much sunk; the colour 

straw, thickly set with dark specks : the flesh is juicy, and perhaps unrivaled in the 

richness and excellency of the sauce it produces ; hut there is a tenderness in the 

fruit which we find causes it sometimes to blight and be checked in its growth. The 

tree is of robust growth, and naturally bears well. 

Blossoms light pink and white. 

3. EDGAR’S APPLE. 

So called from the friend who presented it to us. It is of the medium size, globular 

shape, yellow laced with some bright red striping. It is a beautiful fruit, and ex¬ 

cellent either for the dessert or for kitchen use : in perfection throughout November 

and December. It grows well, and is a good bearer. 

4. EARLY MARROW. 

A large cream-coloured Scotch apple, of globular form, but contracted towards the 

eye, and with rather strong ribs; the stalks slender, and deeply inserted. The fruit 

is tender, and bakes well. It bears well, and is in use in September and October. 





9 

PLATE V. 

1. WILMOT’S SEEDLING. 

Raised by Mr. James Wilmot, of Isleworth : it is above the medium size, of a conical 

form, the eye moderately sunk in a small even cavity; of a straw colour, variegated 

with light red streaks. This is an excellent early sauce apple, ripening in July and 

August, very firm, fragrant, and juicy. The tree grows upright and strong, with un¬ 

commonly large leaves, which, when the fruit is ripe, have a mellow autumnal 

appearance. 

2. RED ASTRACHAN. 

Is of the medium size, nearly globular, of a rich crimson colour, with a fine bloom 

covering nearly the whole of the fruit. This is a new and very early apple, ripening 

frequently in July, when it has few competitors : the flesh is white, crisp, juicy, and 

of agreeable flavour; the leaves are singularly long, and partake, with the branches, 

of a purple colour. 

Our figure is too large ; it was taken from an imported fruit. [Some dissimilarity 

will sometimes occur betwixt the description and the plate, owing to their being 

taken from different specimens, which often vary in size, shape, and colour.] 

3. ROWE’S SEEDLING. 

A very valuable Devonshire sauce apple; large, and of rather conical shape, with 

small prominences round the eye, of a pea-green colour: it has plenty of juice, and 

a very pleasant flavour: ripe in August and September. Is a great bearer, and the 

tree grows freely. 

4. SALOPIAN PIPPIN. 

A Shropshire apple, of middle size, introduced to the neighbourhood of London by 

the late Mr. Williams of Turnham Green: its shape globular, a little compressed; 

a pea-green colour, with a slight flush of pale red, and sprinkled over with brown 

spots: it has great merit as a sauce apple, as it dresses well, is juicy, and well- 

flavoured : in use from October till Christmas. The tree grows in a compact form, 

and is a constant bearer. 





11 

PLATE VI. 

1. MARGARET, or STRIPED JUNEATING. 

Is a little larger than the White Juneating, of an oblong shape, yellow ground riehly 

striped with full red: it is high flavoured, juicy and excellent, when fresh from the 

tree: the fruit is produced plentifully at the end of the branches, in clusters of four 

or five together: it is ripe about Midsummer. 

Blossom white w'ith a little rose colour. 

2. SUMMER OSLIN. 

Original or Mother Apple, so called in Scotland where it originated and has been a 

favourite many years, perhaps some centuries : it is under the middle size, perfectly 

spherical, of an unmixed straw colour; it is juicy, and has a peculiar spicy flavour : 

it bears abundantly in clusters. The tree is upright in its growth, and blossoms the 

first of all the apples,—this sometimes eauses the crop to fail: it is otherwise a great 

hearer. Ripens in July and August. 

Flowers pink and white. 

3. KERRY PIPPIN. 

Is of Irish origin, and perhaps altogether the best of our summer dessert apples ; a 

little larger than the Golden Pippin, of an oblong form ; a rich golden colour, faced 

wdth bright red; the stalk is small and prominent, and generally attended by a small 

protuberance; the flesh is firm, of a rich saccharine yet poignant flavour: in perfec¬ 

tion throughout September, October, and November. The tree grows freely, seldom 

cankers or blights, and bears plentifully, chiefly in dusters at the extremity of the 

branches. 

Blossoms pale pink and white. 

4. WHITE SUMMER PIPPIN. 

An early dessert apple, of middle size and globular shape ; of a straw colour, mottled 

and variegated with some russet and purple spots. The fruit is very tender and deli¬ 

cious if eaten ripe oft' the tree in August. It grows and bears well. 



12 

5. TARTARIAN CRAB. 

A most abundant bearer, very hardy tree, and useful for tarts or preserving, having 

plenty of acid. 

6. DUCHESS OF OLDENBURGH. 

A Russian apple, of middle size; shape globular, colour golden richly streaked with 

bright red. This is a very beautiful sort, of a pleasant flavour, with enough of acid : 

it is valuable either for the table or sauce : ripens in September and October ; grows 

freely, and bears well. The flowers lilac with white. 



PLATE VIE 

MAMMOTH. 

A remarkably large variety of the Newtown Pippin ; of an oblong but irregular shape, 

ribbed at the eye, which, as well as the stalk, is deeply seated; straw colour, flushed 

with light red: the flesh breaks easy, and bakes well: it keeps till February or March. 

* The tree grows upright, with broad leaves; the fruit is apt to fldl from its weight, 

dwarf trees should therefore be preferred in planting. 

Blossoms rose-colour and white. 





15 

PLATE VIIL 

1. EARLY CROFTON, or PEACH APPLE. 

An Irish apple, of the middle size and flattish shape, of an olive green colour, much 

variegated with red, has a rich saccharine flavour; ripens in August: it is most 

esteemed for the dessert, but excellent also as a sauce apple. The tree grows well, 

and, like most of the Irish sorts, keeps very free from canker. 

The flowers are large, pink and white. 

2. BELL’S SCARLET PEARMAIN. 

Was, I believe, introduced by Mr. Bell, laud-steward to the Duke of Northumberland 

at Sion, about the year 1800: it is a dessert apple of medium size, oblong shape, of 

a rich scarlet colour approaching to crimson: the flesh has a pinky tint, and is of 

delicious flavour when taken ripe from the tree in September and October; hut in a 

favourable season it will keep till near Christmas. It should be planted in a rich 

loamy soil, being of rather slender growth, and apt to canker. 

Blossoms lilac. 

3. C/VLVILLE ROUGE D’ETE OF DUHAMEL. 

A French apple, in shape conical, much ribbed, especially about the eye ; it is beau¬ 

tifully striped with scarlet, and dotted with light spots ; has a rich flavour as a dessert 

apple, but gets sleepy when over-ripe : it is an early sort, ripening at the beginning 

of August. 

4. AROMATIC RUSSET. 

A table apple of moderate size, conical shape, surrounded by unequal ribs; colour 

brown russet tinged with dull red; the stalk long and slender. This, although not 

handsome, is an excellent dessert sort, with a rich spicy flavour: in season October 

and November. It is a great bearer: the branches of the tree are slender and pendent. 

Blossoms suffused with pink. 



•V 

-■'■3 

■. 1 

I 
>3 

I 

m 



17 

PLATE IX. 

1. KENTISH FILL-BASI^ET. 

A very large noble apple, of globular shape, slightly ribbed ; colour pea-green with 

some red blotching; the eye rather deeply sunk: it is a very excellent apple, and 

useful, from its size and abundance in bearing. The tree also grows large and free. 

2. POTTER’S LARGE SEEDLING. 

A very large sauce apple, being frequently fourteen and fifteen inches in circumference; 

rather oblong, with some irregular projections of a lemon colour, with a little red on 

the exposed side: it is well tasted, and dissolves to a fine pulp in dressing: mature 

in November, December, and January. The tree grows luxuriantly, and bears well. 





J9 

PLATE X. 

1. WINTER PIPPIN. 

A large light-green apple, nearly globular; the eye small, and but little depressed: 

a fine firm weighty kitchen sort, bakes well, and keeps till March. The tree grows 

large, and in general bears well. 

2. RAWLINS’S FINE RED-STREAK. 

In form nearly globular, of middle size, has some slight irregularity of surface, lemon 

coloured, streaked nearly all over with brilliant red: the flesh is sugared and juicy : it 

is an excellent sauce apple, and bears well. Ripens in November and December. 

3. NEWTOWN SPITZENBERG. 

A large beautiful American sauce apple, perfectly globular in shape ; the eye and stalk 

moderately sunk; skin straw-colour, flushed with a rich cherry cheek, smooth and 

glossy: in season January and February. This is a very estimable variety. 

4. LEMON PIPPIN. 

An old and much-esteemed kitchen apple, of middle size and oval shape, much like 

a lemon both in form and colour, having generally a small protuberance at the stalk: 

it is of a firm texture, brisk flavour, juicy, and with plenty of acid; will keep excel¬ 

lent till March, is a good hearer; and the tree generally thrives well. 

Blossoms pink and white. 



r- 

C- 



21 

PLATE XL 

1. REINETTE DE CANADA. 

This apple has also the appellation of Pomme de Caen, and is supposed to have 

been carried from Normandy to America, and brought from thence under its present 

name. It is a large, firm, and excellent kitchen fruit, of irregular figure ; straw colour 

with a light tinge of brown. The tree grows strong, the branches wide and straggling, 

and rather apt to canker: it bears moderately well. 

2. YORKSHIRE GREENING. 

A very valuable large kitchen apple, flattened in shape, and ribbed irregularly; of 

a green colour, with dark red stripes : it has a pleasant flavour, is juicy, and bakes 

excellently. The tree is of robust, hardy, bushy growth, seldom cankering or failing 

to bear. This is reckoned a first-rate sort in the North. 





23 

PLATE XIL 

1. COURT PENDU PLAT ROUGEATRE. 

An estimable dessert apple of Nonpareil size; very flat in shape, and the eye much 

sunk in a wide cavity; the colour yellow; a good deal covered with full red; it is 

of high saccharine flavour and close consistence: the fruit keeps till February or 

March. The tree grows upright, and bears well. 

The flowers are pink and white. 

2. FEARN’S PIPPIN. 

A middle-sized table apple, globular, a little flattened, yellow coloured, about three 

quarters covered with deep red ; the eye rather prominent. This is generally ranked 

among the first-rate dessert apples at Christmas: it is of close texture and rich 

flavour; in eating December, January, and February. Tbe tree grows and bears well. 

Blossoms white, with a little pink. 

3. COURT OF WICK, or RIVAL GOLDEN PIPPIN. 

A dessert apple from Somersetshire, which vies with the Golden Pippin in richness 

of flavour, and much excells it in other respects; it is rather larger in shape, of a 

golden hue with red stripes, very handsome. This is esteemed the finest Christmas 

apple we have; keeps well till February or March. The tree is of wide spreading 

growth, seldom cankers, and never fails bearing. 

Blossoms white, with a little light pink. 

4. MARGIL. 

Is an old dessert apple of great excellence, although not so showy in appearance as 

many other sorts : it is of middle size and pyramidal shape; the eye small and very 

little* sunk, encompassed with several small angles; the ground colour yellowish 

green, with dull red, chiefly on the exposed side; the flesh rich, crisp, and juicy: 

this is a rival of the Ribston Pippin: it excells it in juiciness, and in being of a better 

size for the dessert: is in perfection from October till February. The tree is of mo¬ 

derate growth, and rather uncertain in bearing, from some tenderness in the blossom. 



24 

5. KIRKE’S GOLDEN REINETTE. 

Is an improved variety of the old Golden Reinette. The fruit is in general more clear 

and beautiful, the flavour equal. The tree hears as well, and is more healthy in its 

growth. 

6. GOLDEN REINETfE. 

An old and deservedly esteemed table apple, of middle size, oval shape, a golden 

colour richly striped with bright red; it has a rich delicious flavour : in use from 

October till January. A great hearer, but rather inclined to canker. 



25 

PLATE XIII. 

1. GOOSEBERRY APPLE. 

A neat and pretty little apple, of a yellow colour with some scarlet striping: it has 

a lively pleasant flavour; but its chief excellence is its abundant produce, which almost 

equals its namesake, the Gooseberry Bush. It ripens in October. 

2. SOA EREIGN. 

Another seedling of Mr. Oliver’s at Coombe Abbey: it is about the size of the Golden 

Pippin, of an oblong shape, flat at the top, the eye seated in a wide cavity; a slender 

stalk ; the colour light brown with a small flush of red: the fruit firm, rich, and 

sweet. It keeps till March or April: Mr. Oliver gives it a high character. 

3. NONPAREIL RUSSET. 

A smallish fruit, of rather irregular shape, tapering towards the eye; straw-coloured 

ground, nearly covered with russet. It is an excellent hardy sort, of rich flavour, 

keeps excellent (perhaps the longest of any dessert apple) even to May and June._ 

The tree grows freely in a spreading form, and is a sure bearer. 

4. GOLDEN WORCESTER. 

A small dessert apple, of perfectly spherical shape; a rich golden colour very slightly 

tinged with red; the eye and stalk both prominent; the flesh firm, well-flavoured, 

and yellow as the skin. The fruit keeps till January: before gathering, it has a 

beautiful effect, appearing like golden balls among the leaves of the tree, which are 

of light airy growth. 

5. LITPLE BEAUTY. 

(From the late Mr. Swainson’s collection.) It is a small table apple, spherical, a little 

flattened; yellow, with a brownish tinge on the sun side, and sprinkled with dark 

points ; it is of a rich flavour, but rather dry. The tree grows upright, and bears so 

abundantly as sometimes to cause barrenness the succeeding season : the fruit has the 

peculiar good quality of adhering so firmly to the branches that the wind scarcely 

ever dislodges it. It will keep through the winter, and is well worth cultivating. 



26 

6. QUEEN CHARLOTTE. 

A dessert apple, brought into this country from Germany, with the BorsdorfFer, by 

the late Queen Charlotte: it is of a conical form; green colour, with a facing of 

brown tint; has a brisk and pleasant flavour, which it preserves till March or April. 

The tree seldom blights or cankers, and bears plentifully, 

7. KEDLESTON PIPPIN. 

A Derbyshire table apple, of middle size; straw colour, slightly russeted; of a glo¬ 

bular shape, rather pointed towards the eye. It is a highly flavoured juicy fruit, and 

has the peculiar property of keeping in perfection from October till January. The 

tree grows well, and bears freely. 

8. KING GEORGE THE THIRD, OR BORSDORFFER. 

A dessert apple, brought from Germany by the late Queen Charlotte on her first arrival 

in England, and planted hy the late Mr. Alton in Kew Gardens, where the original 

tree now stands, and bears abundantly. It is rather larger than the Golden Pippin ; 

a beautiful fruit, of a clear yellow on the shaded, and full red with a little russet on 

the exposed, side: very firm in texture, fine flavour, and keeps well till March or 

April. The tree is diffuse in its growth, blossoms late, and bears sparingly till it has 

been four or five years planted, after which it seldom fails. 

9. POWELL’S RUSSET. 

A very pretty dessert apple, in shape like the Nonpareil, but smaller ; of a beautiful 

light brown russet; the flesh is brisk, highly flavoured, and of remarkably close 

texture:—will keep as long as the Nonpareil. The tree grows in a light rather up¬ 

right form, and is a good bearer. 



27 

PLATE XIV. 

1. KIRKE’S LORD NELSON. 

A very estimable and beautiful apple, either for sauce or the table, above the middle 

size, of a globular form, straw colour, three-fourths covered with bright red, a little 

striped: the flesh is firm, rich, and brisk, and bakes excellently; it is in season 

throughout the winter. This is reckoned one of our best winter sorts : it grows 

robust, and bears well. 

2. LONDON OR FIVE-CROWNED PIPPIN. 

So called from the five protuberances round the eye, which is prominent. It is of the 

medium size, straw colour, with crimson covering the greatest part of the fruit. 

This is a very useful sauce apple from December till March.—The tree grows large, is 

very durable, and bears plentifully. 

3. LUCOMBE’S SEEDLING. 

(Introduced by Mr. Lucombe of Exeter.) A fine large globular apple, with slightly 

projecting ribs, pea-green colour, lightly streaked and dotted with red. It is a noble 

sauce apple, ripe in November, December, and January, very juicy with a rather spicy 

flavour, and bakes well. 

The tree grows spreading and healthy. 

4. STRIPED HOLLAND PIPPIN. 

A fine large firm apple, of an oblong shape, yellow colour, richly striped with bright 

red; the flesh highly flavoured, and dissolves readily in baking: this sort keeps well 

through the winter.—The tree spreads much, grows freely, and bears plentifully, 

unless its beautiful deep red early blossoms are destroyed by frost. This is a very 

desirable kind. 





29 

PLATE XV. 

1. BEAUTV OF KENT. 

A large apple of a pyramidal shape, with ribs enlarging towards the eye; its colour 

yellow, enriched with bright red stripes and irregnlar discolorations on the sun side. 

This is a beautiful and much esteemed sauce apple, in use through November, 

December, and January.—A strong spreading grower, but apt to canker if not in 

congenial soil. 

2. FLOWER OF KENT. 

A large and elegant fruit, perhaps excelling the preceding; globular, but rather 

broadest at the base ; the eye is large and open ; colour yellow, flushed with bright 

red: the flesh is well flavoured, with plenty of acid and juice; bakes well, and is 

in use through November and December. 

The tree grows well, and is hardier than the Beauty of Kent. Blossoms white, with 

blush. 



’ ^ ..t'i; u-i-r , r.^:h ' :J 

" ;:/ ■ . . ■ V/..! . ai.-i;. i iJ 

,ir5Ui;;->U-:r jLi:; 



31 

PLATE XVL 

1. ROSEMARY APPLE. 

Of medium size, tapering to a small contracted eye, pea-green, a little red and riis- 

sety on the outside : the fruit is linn, and of a high rich flavour. A very hardy, pro¬ 

ductive, useful sort, either for the table or kitchen use : keeps throughout December, 

January, and February. 

Blossoms peach-coloured. 

2. COBOURG PIPPIN. 

(A seedling raised by Mr. Oliver, many years the respectable gardener at Coombc 

Abbey, in Warwickshire.) It is a dessert apple, a little larger than the Nonpareil and 

nearly of the same shape; the colour pea-green with russet; the flesh firm and rich, 

yet acidulous : it is a valuable winter sort, and will keep till March and April.—This 

and the Sovereign have not yet been oflered for sale. 

3. ORANGE PIPPIN. 

In shape, size, and colour, much like a moderate-sized orange. A very pretty apple, 

of pleasant flavour and juicy, equally desirable for the dessert or for sauce : in use in 

December and January. A good grower, and bears well. 

4. BELLIDGE PIPPIN. 

A Derbyshire apple, of moderate size and globular shape ; the skin smooth, and of a 

grass green till nearly ripe, when it changes to a lemon colour. It is a very pretty 

solid apple, fit equally for the table or for sauce: it has an agreeable flavour, and 

keeps well till February or March. 



32 

5. PADLEY’S ROYAL GEORGE PIPPIN. 

A seedling raised by Mr. Padley, formerly His Majesty’s gardener at Hampton Court. 

It is rather larger than the Nonpareil, but not so flat in shape; of a pale yellow 

colour, covered with a good deal of slight russet: the stalk is long and slender; the 

flesh yellowish, close in texture, and in its rich saccharine flavour it has no superior : 

is in eating from December till March or April. The tree bears well, but is of rather 

shy growth and apt to canker. Mr. P. informed me that when he first sent it to 

His Majesty George the Third at Windsor, the King was pleased to express a pre¬ 

ference for it, and to desire him to cultivate it plentifully. 

6. POMME GRISE. 

A dessert apple; a little smaller and flatter than the Nonpareil, russety, with'some 

red about the eye : it is very rich in flavour, and keeps till February or March. This 

ajjple was introduced from Canada (where it is a great favourite) about the year 1794, 

hy my late friend Mr. Barclay of Brompton. It bears well, but grows delicately and 

is rather inclined to canker. 



33 

PLATE XVIT. 

1. NEWTOWN PIPPIN. 

The original of several varieties from America. It is large, of an oblong form, straw 

colour, glossy, with a flush of red ; five ribs encompass the fruit, and rise above the 

eye. It is a well-flavoured juicy apple, but has little of the pine-apple flavour which 

is found in the imported fruit. Its season of use is November and December. 

The tree spreads much, but is a little apt to canker. 

2. SOMERSET LASTING. 

A large and very handsome sauce apple, of an uniform globular shape, clear straw 

colour, with a slight flush of dull red. It is a very good sort during the winter, and 

will keep till March. 





35 

PLATE XVIII. 

1. DOBBS’S KERNEL GOLDEN PIPPIN. 

This is a seedling from the old Golden Pippin, raised by Mr. Dobbs upon a small 

farm called Solomons, about four miles west of Gloucester, where the original tree 

(about seventy years old) is now standing. Cuttings from the parent stock were, 

I believe, sent about the year 1800 to Mr. Kirke and Mr. Barclay of Brompton, by 

Mr. Griffith of Gloucester, from whom I received the above account. It is nearly of 

the same size as the old sort, rather broader at the eye, of a golden colour,—perhaps 

not quite so rich in flavour; but it has the advantage in growing more freely, and 

in bearing more plentifully, which it does in clusters at the end of the pendulous 

branches. It is ripe in November, and will keep till March or April. 

2. AUTUMN GOLDEN PIPPIN. 

Rather larger than the old Golden Pippin, lemon-coloured with sometimes a little 

russet, and freckled with a few dark points. It has a delicious flavour when fresh- 

gathered in September and October. 

The tree grows well. 

3. FRANKLIN’S GOLDEN PIPPIN. 

(So named, I suppose, after the celebrated Doctor Franklin.) It is of American origin ; 

considerably larger than the old sort, of an oblong shajje, diminishing towards the 

eye, which is a little flattened, of an agreeable yellow colour mixed with a greenish 

hue and freckled with dark points : the flesh has a brisk flavour, with more acid 

than any other of the golden pippins. The tree is also more robust, bears well, and 

is but little subject to canker. 

4. HUGHES’S GOLDEN PIPPIN. 

A very excellent table apple, considerably larger than the old sort, nearly globular 

in shape, of a fine golden colour, wrinkled round the eye, and freckled. It has a 

delicious flavour, and keeps in perfection through November, December, and perhaps 

January. 



36 

5. GOLDEN PIPPIN. 

This variety is too well known to need description, as a small golden-coloured dessert 

apple of distinguished excellence. The fruit is said to be of firmer texture and of 

richer flavour when gathered from an elderly tree in an exposed situation, and after 

hanging on the tree as long as the season will admit. Much has been said, both for 

and against Mr. Knight’s opinion,—^that fruit trees in general decay about the same 

time as the mother tree. There seems little doubt that species of trees, as well as in¬ 

dividuals, have their periods of infancy, maturity, and old age ; but it is perhaps not 

easy to determine their duration with any precision, as the Golden Pippin is included 

in Mr. Evelyn’s list in the year 1660. The same stock of the Golden Pippin has 

been cultivated under my eye above half a century, and the young trees grow as well 

now as at the first; but those planted some years ago for bearing are much can¬ 

kered. It is therefore certain that this apple requires a more loamy rich soil than 

others. Thus treated, however, I have little doubt that it will yet thrive well. I have 

one tree, planted about six years ago, which is perfectly sound and in vigorous growth. 

The Golden Pippin is a native of England, and it is said will not thrive in any other 

climate. 

6. DREDGE’S GOLDEN PIPPIN. 

A beautiful Golden Pippin, a little larger than the original; flattish in shape, with a 

broad open eye and clear yellow colour. It is very firm and sweet, keeps well with 

care till February or March. 

The tree grows well, and is a good bearer. 



37 

PLATE XIX. 

1. DUKE OF WELLINGTON, or DUMELOW’S SEEDLING. 

A capital kitchen apple, above the middle size, of a globular shape, clear yellowish 

white colour, with a bright cherry cheek without streaks or any unevenness of 

surface. It is a weighty apple, of crisp consistence, and sweet with a due portion of 

acid. In use from November till March. 

The tree grows large and spreading. 

2. TOM POTTER. 

A much esteemed Devonshire apple, of middle size, contracted about the eye, which 

is in a small cavity and surrounded by wrinkles; the ground colour yellow, richly 

striped, and blotched with bright red. It is a juicy high-flavoured table apple, ripe 

in September and October. A healthy-growing tree, but rather uncertain in bearing. 

3. CORNISH AROMATIC. 

A kitehen apple, said to have been cultivated for some centuries in Cornwall. It is a 

large apple, of a light yellow colour, three-fourths covered with red stripes, contracted 

at the eye, which is prominent, and encircled by projecting plaits. In use from 

November till January; an excellent sauce apple, but with very little of the spicy 

flavour which its name imports. 

The tree grows well, and is a good bearer. 

4. CORNISH GILLIFLOWER. 

A very old variety, being included in Evelyn’s List. It is a little above the middle size, 

of oval shape, with irregular ribs ; the eye small, the stalk short and prominent, colour 

olive-green streaked with dull red. The flesh light yellow, of a rich aromatic flavour 

and fragrant scent. It bears at the extremity of the branches, but is not very pro¬ 

lific : it keeps through the winter. 





39 

PLATE XX. 

1. POMME D’API GROS. 

A globular apple, of middle size, flattened at the eye, which is moderately sunk in 

a broad cavity; the stalk deeply inserted; it has a grass-green colour till about 

Christmas, when it changes to a pale yellow. This is a valuable sort either for the 

table or kitchen use ; is of an agreeable flavour, and will keep till March. 

The tree grows in an unusually compact form, and is an exuberant bearer. Blos¬ 

soms pink and white. 

2. POMME VIOLETTE, or BLACK APPLE. 

Of middle size; form nearly oval, of a dark copper or purple colour, covered with a 

fine blueish bloom. It has a brisk acid flavour, and is very useful as a sauce apple : 

will keep till March or April. It is a good bearer, but rather apt to canker. 

3. LARGE WHITE INCOMPARABLE CRAB. 

An apple rather larger than the middle size ; of an uniformly clear colour, betwixt 

yellow and cream; the stalk is slender and deeply inserted; the flesh crisp, with 

plenty of rich juice and acid. It is very excellent either for the dessert or for culi¬ 

nary purposes : in use from October till Christmas. It is very hardy, and bears pro¬ 

fusely. 

4. NEW SMALL LEMON PIPPIN. 

An excellent variety of the original Lemon Pippin, rather smaller, and of more deli¬ 

cate texture, oblong, but nearly globular; clear yellow colour, with many red points 

on the outward side ; the flesh juicy and of pleasant flavour. It is equally estimable 

for the table or for kitchen use; in perfection through November, December, and 

January. It is a hardy-growing tree, and bears plentifully. 



0 O"'. 

,XZ aTAJ^ 

.: X.. .eosi) I'JA-a A 

■’ m ihis5<i vi,*,)?ia>i)Op fci ihiU«>' - .■^r' ■‘* 
* r^f* 'f ’^r *• « •^+ - ‘ '*■ ‘'I f\r«'rx'^ ^ P 

aaad^ iB -^aoho , ..,..^j '^A 

trfi 4{^^i3so-Jrios t5 ItiwifJT # «:* ?l(rX'. t: -y >- 
5n.» ii^4 IP'^ ti- r;;;?ta,^nAc-a to c^vc: 

•■ ■ ..A»a JfinToPoic^ ns « .miol ris airU t;Ii 
' ■ ‘ . ■_ ., , Jii-T; it^rq f-.:v;C/? 

■*A-' • ’tiX 

1 ‘jP.ftW to’ iVjt/ 'T ii’; fi'IH? P,e¥0' 4 

5 ^ ci Tat •.:• .TK-i Pids i4W i: a;:;;:f' i*--! 

' •' ^ -.-r a-f,'> Gi i::« T.P^^^T i:^ci 4- ti ?I’ .P“'a TV thv.H.Uj! lI’V? 

, .*- 

5s:iiilW PI'jHM 

j3rfv?j&d Atro'-i^ 

■• .i •• . ,,..V -J.. . ,1-r._ , . .t,.' ^ . . , 

> SuJWJ k/. 

■jTZ I :'4i >”oP'»v 

^^jnrrwr :lii^ wja j^'-.. 

. . ' ■ T -»-v'-, Lv-* L ^ . 
:?{.Ii tiieaiio j:r!K nd[knTt“’^‘uJ«\o!q^^^ oohieJ. I.:^i Xvr- ozI^ ?Q 's^>o:v7;/ JiJ-r. ‘lira rrA ^ ., 

•-a-v.,, ’ 

fjclwim ij^anm a/fJe ,wotIc>‘j,W!j^iVG P:i^^ t^ijxrrtr-.- uc.) 

ii^Vitr^fA’vik:Pi?o t-rjI 'Sffir,t7)I^J §i^ LjW X»e.^A-W fn> 

h.Ta:->'v4iXitcaff ^i-x^^'to 'G7! 4 w :i30 r/l 'ip f^X; ’ ai? xo^ 



41 

PLATE XXL 

1. RUSSET TABLE PEARMAIN. 

A dessert apple a little larger than the Golden Pippin, oblong, hut rather inclined to 

be conical; when ripe, straw-coloured with a red flush mixed with russet on the 

exposed side. It is a remarkably pretty apple, very firm, the flavour rich and juicy ; 

keeps till March or April. Bears well, but is of rather slender growth, and requires 

a rich loamy soil, which it well deserves. 

Blossoms white. 

2. LAMB ABBEY PEARMAIN. 

A smallish apple, of oblong shape, green, with some copper colour round the eye. 

A very firm and sweet apple. It is an excellent dessert sort, and will keep till May 

or June. 

3. PARRY’S PEARMAIN. 

A smallish oval dessert apple, presented to me by the late Roger Wilbraham, Esq. of 

worthy memory. It is of a pea-green colour, variegated with red stripes and white 

spots; has generally a small protuberance at the stalk: the flesh is uncommonly 

firm, rich, and sweet: it will keep till March or April, and does not shrivel. The 

tree is of slender growth, but bears well. 

Blossoms pink and white. 

4. BARCELONA PEARMAIN. 

Of an oval shape, rather less than the medium size, with a protuberance at the stalk; 

straw-coloured, three-fourths covered with full red, and curiously mottled with white 

spots. It is a pleasant dessert apple, in use from November till January, but rather a 

weak grower. 



Ji* 

j r/r y. #; T.Cf , 
vjl^ .-jR^.V. •* V.-- -ji- .*5" 

-rr } f /y. W r.; r:::; ■^■■^ 5 
• ,* ■ . _ ' • . , v *- -*• *S- ‘■^ . 4 f «• .t, ^ ^ • -^ * . - • X 

-v , . '■ ^ 

/:.: :jS .;;:-v',‘> ;.:.nii li u'qq/5 Jio 

... 

! {•-ii.fi ' •■■ 

t i^. . ,< 

J * «*t- 

. •?■ 

.6'A 

:; i-Ii,- fiorivr ; b-jiao;) t*-! 

.cbj J;}r:ac':A ’ 

.‘IiqA-sa r^'j 

.'i Jb.I.r ’-^riicol I'vi: i; 

.Gb.'‘w i;;;:o..';c:ii 

:•**'! .■• '. • -: .-■••■-•• 
T -ili.u io *1 Jlr./ ii'-. 

rif. 

vaHc-A r'-'Aj A* 

y.': :■•> ■> ;‘i;'.OH Jjr^' ,.z:--r. ; i-b b) -alg^-q:; .Idlbiaii A 

’ ., ; c.i .i' Ji .'V/a Ar.. aail viyv A 

va 

’•'"ST rff'. f ■; ■ ' ’. A 

1 X ..'.cfv'J^?..■.■r^ ’.A.i'r/ 'j. ' ’'Ti liiXil jJ: vJ y;'.', :,.; braa jx 

yaav/ fca;; f-y; AJ'? :o A ;I ^oii:5a: vA-v.-y 

\Aoiuaioani; tt r:e'A :JAia yjL; Js ij-xc.a::h.i•.■:'■ L...:Ki s ^.b'r-.ac:» tid 

0 i *' .lit-CvA ^iO -ty'A-jb'.. i;*\7 .1 - jlI Jv/2S -.a-i .1. >. I .51i"Ji4 V * ■*. , ^ 
•. ,'t u - ..i V. i ji j.. v« •C.. - - .3 

. r r f .‘x■i.-^','/ i.u.’i ;.;'.i''' ti.ac.:.;'...tt 

:-»rT ,'. T * i-'vf ■• f _A '.i/.t i -V . ^• . --..... 

..i.'r -i ..'.■ C25l tgir.‘.;-i .5.-j‘;- •sO 

V V -••:/> 
1 T' * s 

;; j:;i ;v.i..yv_.'- t:-y f - r «’ T. .i 1 ■ ■>! 

ZZJ )V/ 



43 

PLATE XXIL 

1. ROYAL PEARMAIN. 

Of Pearmain shape and middle size, richly variegated with red and yellow; the eye 

large, open, and deep ; the stalk short: the flesh is sweet and juicy; it is an estimable 

dessert apple from October till Christmas. The tree grows moderately, and bears 

well. 

2. WINTER PEARMAIN. 

An old well known useful apple either for the table or for kitchen use; of middle 

size, oblong shape, remarkably close in texture; dark green, with dull red; is highly 

flavoured, and bakes well; in use from December till April or May. The tree, like 

many of the old sorts, is rather apt to canker. 

3. LOAN’S PEARMAIN. 

So old an apple as to have a place in Evelyn’s Collection. It is of moderate size, 

oblong shape, pea-green colour, with red stripes covering nearly the whole surface. 

The fruit is rich, solid, and yet melting. A very valuable sort either for the dessert 

or for sauce: in use from November till January. 

4. HEREFORDSHIRE PEARMAIN. 

A handsome apple, rather above the middle size, with slightly protruding ribs; 

yellow, striped all over with full red, but most richly on the exposed side. It is 

highly flavoured, with plenty of juice, and a very estimable sort either for the dessert 

or for culinary uses ; keeps well till March or April. 



rr ,% T ZlT 
tX- mIX Xm. Js^ 

>.,- 

'‘,'pr «. n «TT A ' • ■' r ,', r-• '', r-' r 
• > _i,Aij....:X.u ..•.. X S iJ jl. .1 V'. 

-it iV 
079 ali iX:..■!:.(_ liXi vi:!vH ;■. J..x:x::y/1 %0. 

na d d 5j‘jy/a di dstlx •-'^:-i ; d-^e^^Liiri -jiy-; 

eifisv? tVlytin^ZoSi er^'ots s'jij stH'd' .a*.a.;i--,lD J!;: iSO'/i ^:^j.:-:.dj 

■:■ ■ ' ■ ■ ' ' ' '■ '" ’* \!hv/ 

..ff*.,. • V j. , ^. f- ., ' . . rr f. ^ .,w..'.> v, .,v.. s.: i..y .■>»’:i;:.:ti 

<• 
* -? 

■,^a '?o”ci xl ^nvhx^dldO ia ;/‘krtTX ^v. J o! e;: ^rc-i; >:■*'' oS 

.!i5^;il-iff<i Sj'; iijiv .v-jjctiia' --jq;^jqcffe ^-fiojda 

sd:..‘txi-i"dih J-:o3 sMsiiisr A ,' xci ii iIy*T:?in' 

, .nsUia;^t. £iiJ is<i:KC.70>liJi<rJi^-i.7'''m :»a;;:;i •TL.'i-13 

t • - 

t 

.KmiOtAa-: s^c^Oi'o-iaaaH 

.^-'- 

- : .; u; • •; ;■:. , 
i . -• , 

- '-i^- ^ '-i’' 
■-■ .-'^V^' ;'iy 

• ►> ^ ; ...- : 5. •, -.j 

• -'•‘■.‘;-v<' 'A. *‘ ■«:'■ 
* -'v^- - “ 



45 

PLATE XXIIL 

1. POMME DE PIGEON. 

A Norman apple^ described by Duhamel; small and of conical shape, pale straw 

colour flushed with red next the sun. It has remarkably white delicate flesh, a crisp 

and pleasant flavour; is an abundant bearer, and in use for the table in December, 

January, and February. 

The tree is a free but not robust grower. 

2. BROOKES’S APPLE. 

A Shropshire apple; small, of conical shape; the eye rather large and open ; the stalk 

prominent: of a rich golden colour with bright red, and freckled with both light and 

dark spots, a little russety: the flesh yellow, firm, and very rich in flavour. In 

season from November till March. 

It is of slender growth, and has white blossoms. 

3. SEEK NO FURTHER. 

This apple is of moderate size and oval shape, with slight protrusions, pale yellow 

on the shaded, and laced with red stripes on the outward, side. It is a firm well- 

tasted fruit, and suitable either for the table or for kitchen use : will keep till March. 

The tree grows free of canker, and bears well. 

4. GOLDEN H.VRVEY, or BRANDY APPLE. 

A dessert apple not larger than the Golden Pippin ; the eye broad; the stalk long 

and slender: colour light yellow with a flush of red and embroidered with a roughish 

russet. It is called Brandy Apple from the superior specific strength of its juice : 

is^ of remarkably close texture, very rich in flavour, and will keep till April or May. 

The tree is of slender growth, and does not bear well for the first two or three years, 

but after that time it seldom fails. 

Blossoms small: colour lilac and white. 



46 

5. HOOD’S SEEDLING. 

It is of a pyramidal shape and medium size; flat at the top, with a long slender stalk 

deeply inserted. This is a very handsome apple, yellow with a good deal of bright 

red, hut little striped. The fruit is of firm consistence, sweet, hut rather mealy if too 

long kept. Ripe in December and January. It is a great bearer and good grower. 

6. GOLDEN PEARMAIN. 

A dessert apple, in shape resembling the Golden Pippin, but a little larger. It has a 

yellow ground, with some slight russet and a good deal of red striping. This is one 

of the first-rate winter dessert apples ; it is firm, rich, and highly flavoured. The 

tree is of upright growth and bears well, but is rather delicate and requires good 

ground. 

Blossoms white. 

7. CITRON DES CARMES. 

A small French dessert apple of an oblong shape, angulated and pursed at the eye, 

of a light brown colour, a little russety; rich in flavour, but rather deficient in juice. 

Mature in December and January. 

8. BESS, OR BEST POOL. 

This apple, which I believe to be correctly named, is a much-esteemed Warwickshire 

fruit, of middle size and Pearmaiu shape, tapering to a small eye; of a pea-green 

colour, richly embroidered with red stripes of various shades; has frequently a small 

rising at the stalk : of a rich and poignant flavour. In use from November till Fe¬ 

bruary. In general a good bearer, from being unusually late in flowering. 

9. COCIOLE PIPPIN. 

An excellent apple, of middle size, much cultivated in Sussex. It is of an oval form, 

rather tapering to the eye, pea-green colour, a good deal embroidered with russet: 

a compact long-keeping sort, juicy and highly flavoured; estimable either for the 

table or kitchen use. Grows in a spreading form, is in general healthy, and bears 

well. 



47 

PLATE XXIV. 

1. KENTISH BROADING. 

Is very large, broadest at the base, and rather flattened in form; the eye a little de¬ 

pressed and angulated; the stalk small and deeply inserted ; rather russety and slightly 

striped. This is a noble apple for kitchen use, very rich and juicy, and bakes well. 

In perfection in November and December. It is a tree of free growth, and is a 

good bearer. 

2. BALTIMORE. 

A variety of the Ne'vs'town Pippin, of extraordinary size. A specimen presented by 

Sir Joseph Banks to the Horticultural Society weighed one pound seven ounces and 

a half, was one foot two inches and three quarters in circumference, and four inches 

in height. A description, with a figure, is given in the Hort. Trans, vol. iii. p. 120. 

The colouring there is more florid and the shape more flat than it usually grows 

in this country. With us it generally assumes an oblong shape, flat at the top, a 

little ribbed on the sides, and a grayish hue. The flavour is fine, and it affords ex¬ 

cellent sauce. 

Blossoms light pink and white. 



. 7J><Z a TAJ‘I 

_ . . . / < .1 , • 

.r//.K ttoaa literr'/J.'f •'..' 

< j ' / . '»i 
A. 

'>/ ' Vl'iiV 

r.::..; 'ivilj.n ; I‘Ri I!K’iM?. ?U .5-i “j.'J ;.'. ;-.’;:r.; 

.li'j-v r;r;/;.:^r/(iT Lr:: r:i;i ^r>/ 2 >f\o4rii .ok^T;: cUon c d i..-/.d 
..zr r> 

.:ij fcl .Oiif: ,flr*;'Xjf*4.'j-:n'J Ho ovit .'j giJsT .''ouiii^v; 

■"■=■'■■■•; ' '■'■■■- ’ 

ro-k't^vc/C :;: 
•• 'V' ■■A fvrtv'\'<> 

■S(J 1:-?te;5r57'' irL';':Woa A '.vr.f^i lr> sr^Ols-jl^ '^I'f ‘i:^'^h-rf T. 

hni; i..fc;..;':’':tj vTd'.KJiS L'i’Xljdojmyll iifj OJ cx-.'..:-2 flo'. 

is-jAjtkL -T k-,:;i ■■;i iii-intjji.:: strrrij hriK i..d.’.:: O’-r; Tj'd t-lo Hdil 

•C'S { .'(' .Ui, Jo'.- ' .sd^T;, J :cT’" a' ;,> A i-*.h'yi: r.i 

:-'"i;i3‘ vr‘;';;i'U L:Aj A CjI l3 v;;;;:*:- r.:li liicfi- vn^ia fci ty.yJi '‘’jhsioi'sTj c:tT 

^ i. Ah nx:' dAy :!-'7T,.. .^T'jjao V:'r r' 

. iit^d f'iy.si fi ij.’D7.;ft s.'UT'' r .Oi'i.'T'* i-Bi?s S'u ns?* fW:’-':'? 6li;d 

^ , • d'V * ■' •' ’'.'.‘V ><' 
dhlAJ'r;; ilaJq Tr^r gnrcfeio:^ ' 

' '-' ; ■•--•: ^ '■ 

V'l' It ■ 

--’ '■z'S'r•‘‘v'-;' * 

’i S - '^ -■ - 'V" ■ . 
r. 

;>■ fl '‘ ■ :■ : 

■■ f'i-i 

/ 



PLATE XXV. 

1. DEVONSHIRE QUEEN. 

A beautiful apple, rather large, straw-coloured, enriched over three-fourths of its 

surface with bright red stripes. It is an excellent apple, juicy and high-flavoured, fit 

either for the table or for sauce, but particularly the latter. Ripe in October. It is 

a general favourite in the West of England. 

2. NOBLESSE DE GAND. 

A large sauce apple, straw-coloured, without stripes, nearly globular, but contracted 

towards the eye. It is a firm weighty fruit, rich in flavour, with a due proportion of 

acid. 

A very excellent new sort, in use January and February. 

3. BACKHOUSE’S LORD NELSON. 

From Messrs, T. and J. Backhouse’s Nursery at York.—It is a fine large kitchen 

apple, of a tall pyramidal shape, with slight protrusions on the sides; of a cream 

colour: the flesh is soft, and bakes well. This is a very useful apple in December and 

January. The tree is a strong grower, and has remarkably large and long leaves. 

Large crimson and white flowers. 

4. COWARNE’S QUEENING, 

(Called also Northern Greening.) A large oval-shaped apple, of a golden colour, 

with some unmixed red on the outward side. It is an excellent sauce apple, in use 

from November till January, The tree grows in an upright compact form, and is a 

free hearer. 





■51 

PLATE XXVI. 

1. DUTCH MINION, or REINETfE DOREE. 

Above the middle size; of a pea-green colour, a good deal striped with light red, 

nearly globular, hut rather irregular in shape ; very firm in flesh, crisp, and juicy. It 

is a very excellent sauce apple in January and February; an abundant bearer, and of 

strong and healthy growth. 

2. DRAP D OR. 

A large Siiuce apple, of oblong shape, even surface, strawy-coloured, without any tinge 

of red, sprinkled over wdth small darkish points : the skin is thin ; and the fruit tender, 

juicy, but rather weak in flavour. A desirable sort in October, but wdll keep through 

November. 





53 

PLATE XXVIL 

1. EAST GRINSTEAD. 

A Sussex apple of great excellence either for the table or for kitchen use. It much 

resembles the Ribston Pippin, little if at all inferior in flavour, has plenty of juice 

and acid, and will keep till April or May. 

Blossoms lilac and white. 

2. DEVONSHIRE RED STREAK. 

An old apple, and highly esteemed in the West of England. It is of middle size, 

globular, but a little oval; straw-coloured, with a good deal of scarlet striping: the 

flavour is poignant, with plenty of juice and acid. It is excellent either for the 

dessert or for cider, and will keep in perfection till January. 

3. RIBSTON RUSSET. 

A seedling from the Ribston Pippin, to which it has a good deal of resemblance, 

but is more globular and flattened in shape; has much russet, with some red striping. 

It is a firm hardy useful sort either for the table or kitchen, well worthy of cultiva¬ 

tion. In season December and January. 

4. STONOR PARK APPLE. 

A new seedling, raised in the garden of Thomas Stonor, Esq., Stonor Park, near 

Henley. A dessert apple of middle size, rather conical in shape; the stalk slender 

and deeply inserted; straw-coloured, with scarlet stripes. It is beautiful and high- 

flavoured, with just enough of acid. Ripens in November. 



54 

5. RIBSTON PIPPIN. 

A seedling raised at Ribston, in Yorkshire, the seat of Sir Henry Goodrieke, Bart. 

It is well known, and held in general estimation:. above the middle size, of an oval 

shape, prominent eye and stalk, golden colour, with red stripes ; very rich in flavour, 

and of firm close texture. Excellent either for the dessert or for sauce, throughout 

November, December, and January. The tree spreads much in its growth, has very 

glaucous leaves, and is rather apt to canker. 

6. BEACHAMWELL SEEDLING. 

Raised by John Motteux, Esq. of Beachamwell, in Norfolk: is an excellent dessert 

apple, which no garden should be without; a little larger than the Golden Pippin, of 

an oval shape, hoth eye and stalk prominent; straw coloured, faced with a slight flush 

of red. It is juicy, firm, and of rich flavour: in eating in December, January, and 

Febi’uary. 



55 

PLATE XXVIII. 

1. HOARY MORNING. 

A large sauce apple of globular shape, but diminishing towards the eye, which is 

small and prominent. It is of a golden colour, richly striped all over with bright 

red : in use in December and January. Its name is from a hoariness, like a peach, 

on the skin of the fruit. 

2. BEDFORDSHIRE FOUNDLING. 

A fine large oblong kitchen apple, pea-green, with a slight tinge of red: the flesh is 

firm, sweet, and juicy; it bakes excellently, and is a very valuable sort: for use in 

December and January. 

The finest trees and specimens I have seen of this fruit and some others, are in 

the Queen’s Garden at Bushey. 

3. MARMALADE or WELSH PIPPIN. 

An oblong apple, of middle size, flattened at the eye; of a lemon colour, singularly 

mottled with whitish spots. It is a good sweet juicy apple, a great favourite in 

Wales ; of hardy growth, a profuse bearer, and will keep till February. 

Blossoms white, with a little pink. 

4. RAMBOUR GROS. 

A large oval apple, with some slightly projecting ribs ; eye and stalk small, and but 

little sunk; colour yellow, striped with light red. It bakes well, and has an agree¬ 

able flavour. In use in December and January. 





57 

PLATE XXIX. 

1. ROYAL RUSSET. 

Of globular shape and medium size, coated entirely over with brown russet. It is 

an excellent richly flavoured kitchen apple; in use December and January. A good 

bearer, but, like most of the Russets, apt to canker if not in loamy rich soil. 

2. GOLDEN RUSSET. 

An oblong apple, of middle size when ripe, of a fine golden colour, slightly spread 

over with light brown russet. It is a high-flavoured sweet apple, suitable either for 

the table or kitchen. In perfection through December and January. The tree grows 

freely and bears well, but is rather apt to canker. 

3. FRENCH PIPPIN. 

(Or rather, French Russet.) A sauce apple above the middle size, of globular shape ; 

the eye small and prominent: its ground colour is a yellowish green, the sun side faint 

red ; about half the apple is generally russety. It has a pleasant flavour, but is rather 

light in substance, for which defect it makes amends by a vigorous growth, ample 

produce, and seldom suftering by canker or blight. Its season is from November 

till January. 

4. LARGE RUSSET. 

A fine old well-known large sauce apple, mentioned in Evelyn’s Collection. It is of 

oblong shape ; green ground colour, covered nearly all over with brown russeting. It 

is of fine flavour, and bakes well. Will keep till February or March. The tree, like 

some other old apples imported from Normandy, is apt to canker, and seems rather 

on the decline. 





59 

PLATE XXX. 

1. OSTERLEY APPLE. 

A seedling from the Ribston Pippin, raised by Mr. Ellis the gardener at Osterley 

Park. It very much resembles its parent in appearance, is not inferior in flavour, 

and has the advantage of keeping a month longer. The tree grows freely without 

canker, and is a good bearer. 

2. LEWIS’S INCOMPARABLE. 

A fine large kitchen apple, nearly globular, but terminating in a small contracted 

eye; straw colour, variegated with scarlet streaks. The flesh is white, juicy, and 

agreeably flavoured. The tree grows large, and bears plentifully. ' 

3. WINTER STRAWBERRY. 

This variety is above the middle size, of a globular shape, plaited about the eye, 

which, as well as the stalk, is very little depressed; straw colour, richly striped with 

scarlet. It is a good winter apple, of a pleasant subacid flavour. 

4. HANWELL SOURING. 

A large apple, of ovate form, contracted at the eye, which is seated in a small cavity ; 

of a pea-green colour, with some light red. It is a weighty apple, juicy, and retains 

its brisk acid flavour even to April and May. This sort is a favourite in Warwick¬ 

shire. 





61 

PLATE XXXL 

1. D’ASTEMS, OR STRIPLING D’HIVER. 

A noble kitchen fruit, large, and of a globular shape; a little flattened at the eye, 

which is deeply sunk and large; green with some dull red streaks, chiefly on the 

top of the fruit. It is a first-rate sort, firm, with rich flavour, and dresses well; will 

keep till March or April. 

2. BLENHEIM ORANGE. 

A large, noble sauce apple, very generally esteemed; its form is ovate and uniform; 

colour when ripe, orange with some lively red on the sun side; it has a rich flavour, 

and bakes well: in use November, December, and January. The tree grows very 

strong and bears well, but not till after it has been a few years planted. 

3. BRmANT BELLE FLEUR. 

Received by the Horticultural Society, under the name of Iron Apple, from Mr. Booth 

of Hamburgh,—probably so called from the solidity and weight of its fruit. It is very 

large and handsome, rather conical in shape, slightly ribbed, yellow-coloured, with 

red stripes. This is a capital sauce apple, juicy, and of very pleasant flavour ; in use 

from December till April. 

4. WHITE WINTER CALVILLE. 

Of a pyramidal form, with strong ribs, above the middle size; the eye and stalk 

hollow and contracted; colour pea-green tinged with unstriped red. A French sauce 

apple, juicy, with plenty of acid: in season November, December, and January. It 

grows naturally robust, but is rather subject to canker if not on a good deep soil. 





63 

PLATE XXXII. 

1. API, PETITE. 

Or Lady Apple of the Americans. A very small pojjular French dessert apple, flat¬ 

tened in shape, with several prominences round the eye; the stalk deeply seated, straw 

colour, beautifully flushed with crimson. It has a pleasant flavour, and will keep 

till March or April; bears in clusters, and is sometimes called the Pompone Apple. 

The tree is of upright growth, with small reflexed leaves. 

2. AMERICAN PLATE APPLE. 

In shape like the old Golden Pippin, hut rather smaller, greenish on the under side, 

and has a brown tinge on the exposed. It is a remarkably profuse bearer, the fruit 

hanging close round the stem like gooseberries or ropes of small onions ; is crisp, 

juicy, and of pleasant flavour: in eating in December and January. The tree is of 

humble growth, but hardy, and seldom cankers. 

3. ROBINSON’S PIPPIN. 

In size and shape resembling the Golden Pippin, but broader and flatter at the eye; 

of a yellowish green, with russet and a little dull red on the outward side. It is a 

very excellent table apple, eats crisp and juicy like the Nonpareil; keeps well till 

March or April: of slender, upright growth, little apt to canker, and produces fruit 

in abundance in clusters. 

4. ISLE OF WIGHT PIPPIN. 

A beautiful small dessert apple, of globular shape; the eye and stalk prominent, of 

a golden colour, with a flush of orauge. It is very excellent and richly flavoured. 

In perfection in January and February.—Blossoms white. 

5. ASHMEAD’S KERNEL. 

An excellent table apple. The original tree is in the garden of Mr. Griffiths of Glou¬ 

cester, where it was raised by Mr. Ashraead, his predecessor. Mr. G. informs me that 

the tree is a hundred years old, and that it still continues to bear tolerably well. 

It is about the size and shape of a Nonpareil, of a brown russet mingled with green, 

and a little faint red on the outward side. A very nice crisp fruit, in perfection from 

December till February. 



64 

6. THE GRANGE APPLE. 

For this excellent variety, as well as many others, we are indebted to Mr. Knight, 

President of the Horticultural Society. It is of medium size, a rich golden colour 

embroidered with some russet, and light and dark specks; of a globular shape, rather 

flattened, and without any inequalities of surface j the eye is large and prominent: 

the flesh is yellowish, close in texture, of a pleasant flavour. It is excellent either 

for the dessert or for cider, and is in use from October to Christmas. The tree 
grows well, and is little subject to canker. 

7. MOORHEN PIPPIN. 

A dessert apple, in high estimation in Hampshire. It is of middle size, pea-green 

colour, variegated with scarlet blotching and some russet; firm in substance, and rich 
in flavour: keeps well till April. A great bearer, and grows well. 

8. REINETTE GRISE. 

A famous dessert apple (presented to me by the Horticultural Society) from the Lux- 

embourg Gardens at Paris. It is of rather small size, both eye and stalk prominent, 

oblong in shape, of a pea-green ground, covered nearly all over with light brown 

russet; it has a sweet and rich flavour: in use from December till March. The 

apples of this sort imported from France are much more beautiful, and keep longer 

in perfection, than those grown in this country. The tree is delicate, and apt to 

canker; if planted on an east or west wall, (of which situation it is well worthy,) its 
fruit would probably rival those from France. 

9. GOLDEN KNOB. 

A favourite dessert apple, particularly in Surrey and Sussex ; it is rather small and of 

globular shape, the eye and stalk both small, of a golden colour with a little silvery 

russet. It is very neat and pretty, of excellent flavour, and keeps in perfection from 

Christmas till March. The tree thrives and bears well. 



65 

PLATE XXXIII. 

1. HALL DOOR. 

A rather large sauce apple, of flat shape, pea-green colour, with a grayish hue, and 

bright red stripes. It is rather coarse in texture, but of a brisk yet rich flavour, 

rendering it desirable for kitchen use. It is mature in December, January, and 

February. 

The tree is hardy, and generally bears well. 

2. NORFOLK STORING. 

A little larger than the Norfolk Beauffin, and of a lighter red colour; the flesh is 

tenderer, more juicy, and of richer flavour. It ripens in December and January. 

Grows vigorously, and bears well. 

3. NORFOLK BEAUFFIN. 

A well-known Norfolk apple, much used for drying and baking. It is rather large, 

globular, and a little ribbed about the eye ; of a deep copper colour, with a little pea- 

green striping. It is a very close heavy apple, has plenty of acid, but is rather weak 

in flavour. The fruit will keep till April or May. The tree grows large, and bears 

abundantly. 

4. MINSHUL CRAB. 

A large compact heavy apple, of globular shape, the eye broad and moderately sunk ; 

when ripe, yellow, with a little red on the sun side. It has a good deal of juice with 

sufficient acid, and dissolves well in dressing. The tree grows in a very spreading 

form, hardy, and free from canker. 



r :f 
Jr" . J- 

‘ --'■'L £fii4^, 

' :ii 

rr 
-;rr 

?' 

WiV^i ? 

■;’:. “« ■:;>•: •;;'T si ;;:.j J; 
f-/i ., '* .' - r' . i- 

i: • r 
■: ... .- 

V’ •»' .0^12 !&: Si'' 
^'.---J---.^. 5;,.- ^>y, 

'..:v 

4 

:3;2:;v;ij’c-; ii -;v c-y/^urri r:. 

,n.'/-' r.'-V. 

V. 

% 



67 

PLATE XXXIV. 

1. SCARLET NONPAREIL. 

This is of a larger size than the original sort, and of globular form ; pale yellow, 

three-fourths covered with fine unmixed bnght red: the eye very little sunk in a 

small cavity, the stalk long and rather thick. It is a beautiful and well-flavoured 

fruit, but not so crisp and juicy as the old kind, nor will it keep quite so long ; but 

the tree grows sounder and stronger. 

•2. GOLDEN NONPAREIL. 

Very much resembling the original both in size and shape ; but is of a golden colour, 

mingled with russet and a slight blush of red. It is a very pretty dessert apple, high- 

flavoured, but with too much acid for most palates. This sort is of rather delicate 

growth, apt to canker, and of course requires good loamy ground. It is in use from 

October till December. 

3. BRADDICK’S NONPAREIL. 

This is nearest to the original sort of all the varieties. It has a good deal of red 

colour, a rich juicy flavour, and is a very excellent dessert apple from December 

till February. 

4. GREEN OB PETOORTH NONPAREIL. 

Raised, I believe, at the Earl of Egremont’s: larger than the old Nonpareil, but of 

nearly the same shape; its colour green. This is a valuable apple for the table, 

crisp, juicy, and high-flavoured; will keep till February or March. It is a good 

bearer, and of stronger growth than the original. 



(58 

5. ORIGINAL NONPAREIL. 

This old and general favourite is so well known as hardly to need description. It is 

nearly globular, but smallest at the eye; pea-green, with some dull red: the flavour 

is brisk, juicy, and highly flavoured, which good qualities it preserves longer than 

any other apple, even till April and May. It bears well, but is of slender growth, 

and,' like many old sorts, apt to canker. 

6. FLAT NONPAREIL. 

Differs from the old sort only in being of flatter shape, and in not keeping so long; 

but it is a very nice juicy apple. Jn eating, December, January, and February. 

The tree grows free of canker, and bears well. 

7. ROSS NONPAREIL. 

Of globular shape, russety, and a little larger than the original. It has a sweeter 

taste than the old sort, is of firm texture, and a good table apple in January and 

February. 



69 

PLATE XXXV. 

1. ALFRISTON. 

(A variety of the Newtown Pippin). An apple of large dimensions, oval shape, with 

some slightly projecting ribs ; pea-green colour, embroidered with a little russet. This 

is a firm useful apple, well-flavoured, and bakes well. In use in January and February. 

2. EMPEROR ALEXANDER. 

A magnificent Russian apple, imported from Riga by Messrs. Lee and Kennedy in 

1817, (see a description and figure in the Horticultural Society’s Transactions, vol. ii. 

p. 407,) and presented to me about the same time by Mr. Padley, of Hampton Court, 

under the name of Kiefs Koy. The fruit is frequently twelve to fifteen inches in cir¬ 

cumference at the base, of a conical figure; the eye is considerably sunk in a small 

cavity, and surrounded by several prominences ; straw-coloured, enriched with much 

scarlet striping; the stalk slender and very deeply inserted. This is perhaps the most 

elegant apple in the collection. The fruit is sweet and juicy, but not compact and 

firm in texture. Its season, October till Christmas. 

The tree grows large and broad, and bears moderately well: the leaves change in 

the autumn to a fine red hue. 





71 

PLATE XXXVI. 

L STRIPED MONSTROUS REINEITE. 

A large globular apple^ having irregular ribs, terminating in strong wrinkles round 

the eye. It is finely variegated with red stri^ies, or blotches, on a greenish-yellow 

ground ; the stalk small and rather long. The flesh is tender, juicy, and of an agree¬ 

able flavour. A very useful kitchen fruit in October and November. 

It is a strong-growing tree, a little pendulous, perhaps from the weight of the fruit. 

2. DUTCH CODLIN. 

It is a large oblong-shaped apple, with some projecting ribs, and plaited about the eye ; 

of excellent quality as a sauce apple: in use from October till December. The tree 

is of spreading growth, with large leaves, a good bearer, but rather apt to canker. 



I' 

U- 



73 

PLATE XXXVII. 

1. COCKPIT. 

Much cultivated in the North of England, as a useful pleasant apple, either for the 

table or kitchen. It is of ordinary size, oval shape, both eye and stalk (which is 

slender) prominent; when ripe of a yellow colour. The flesh is tender and of brisk 

flavour. Ripe in November and December. It grows healthily and bears constantly. 

Its season, October till Christmas. 

Blossoms w'hite, with blush. 

2. NONSUCH. 

An old, well-known, and highly esteemed sauce apple, inferior to none in its season 

either in beauty or excellence, having a brisk high flavour, plenty of juice, and re¬ 

ducing itself to a fine pulp in dressing. It is a most abundant bearer: its only defect 

is a tendency to canker. Ripe in September, but will keep in use till November. 

3. THE COLE, or SCARLET PERFUME APPLE. 

It is a new sort, moderately large, flattened both at the eye and stalk, nearly globular, 

with slightly projecting ribs: if divided transversely, one line across is longer than 

the other, giving the fruit the appearanee of being flat-sided. The colour of three- 

fourths of the apple is a rieh deep red, very little striped. The flesh is juicy and rich, 

with a little spicy flavour: very desirable for the table; but, from its size, is fitter 

for eulinary purposes. It is ripe in September and October. 

4. WHITE CALVILLE. 

(Calville Blanche of Duhamel.) It is of moderate size, oblong, flattened at the 

top; cream-coloured: is a very excellent sauce apple, baking to a full red sauce, of 

rich flavour ; and in perfection from September till December. A robust tree, and a 

good bearer. The blossoms of this sort are peculiarly large and beautiful. 





75 

PLATE XXXVIIL 

1. SYIiE-HOUSE RUSSET. 

A Yorkshire apple, rather flat in form, a little under the medium size; the eye is 

placed in a wide cavity; the colour yellowish, with a good deal of light brown russet; 

the flesh firm, and richly flavoured. This is a very excellent dessert apple from No¬ 

vember till February. 

The tree is of spreading growth and hears well. Flowers, pink and white. 

2. DELAWARE, or TRUMPINGTON. 

Received from Mr. Padley at the Royal Gardens, Hampton Court, about the year 

1819, under the name Delaware, as from America; hut is also grown about Cambridge, 

and has the name Trumpington Apple. It is of medium size and flat form, has five 

prominences round the eye, which is seated in a broad cavity. It is of a rich golden 

colour, blotched with deep red, and has a very unique and striking appearance on the 

tree when ripe. The flesh is firm, rich, and highly flavoured: this is a very desirable 

apple for the dessert from October till Christmas. The tree grows diffusely and hears 

well. 
The blossoms are white, with lilac. 

3. RUSSIAN TRANSPARENT. 

Cultivated at Spring Grove, by the late Sir Joseph Banks. It is a large handsome 

apple, of a globular shape; the eye small and encompassed with five ribs; the stalk 

slender, and deeply inserted; the colour golden yellow, faced with a flush of rose 

colour, and speckled with darkish points. The fruit is not so transparent here as it 

is said to be in Russia: it has a sweet and rather peculiar flavour, and is a good 

sauce apple in November and December. The tree grows large and broad, but is not 

a great bearer, at least while young. It is very free from canker. 

4. THE KING OF PIPPINS. 

Is of middle size and oblong shape, the eye a good deal depressed, of a clear golden 

yellow colour, with a flush of fine red, a little striped on the exposed side. The fruit 

is rich and juicy, equally adapted to the table or kitchen use : this is a first-rate sort, 

which no garden should he without. It is of upright growth, and bears well, but 

like other superior kinds is rather apt to blight in unfavourable seasons. 





77 

PLATE XXXIX. 

1. GOLDEN BURR, or BURR KNOT. 

So named from knots or joints on the shoots, which render it easy to be grown by 

cuttings. It is a large apple, of globular form, smooth glossy surface, yellow, with 

a flush of faint red: this is a very useful kitchen fruit in November and December, 

and a profuse hearer. The tree grows in a close compact form, and seldom cankers. 

2. AMERICAN FALL. 

(A variety of the Newtown Pippin, as introduced to the Horticultural Society in 1819.) 

It is a large oval apple, both eye and stalk a good deal sunk, of a pea-green colour, 

with only a slight tinge of faint red on the exposed side. The fruit is very compact, 

and makes excellent sauce. 

The tree is of robust growth, and bears well; but like most of the American 

apples, is rather apt to canker in this country. 





79 

PLATE XL. 

1. GRAVENSTEIN. 

(As described in the Transactions of the Horticultural Society, vol. iv. p. 523, with a 

figure.) It is of German, or perhaps of Italian origin : a large globular apple, a little 

contracted at the eye, which is seated in a rather deep and wide cavity, and encircled 

with several slightly projecting ribs ; straw-coloured, a little streaked with light red. 

This is a first-rate sauce apple, juicy, and highly flavoured; ripe in October and No¬ 

vember, and is both a free grower and a good bearer. 

•2. HOLLANDBURY. 

A very large and beautiful sauce apple ; tankard-shaped, with four or five slightly 

projecting ribs ; both eye and stalk rather deeply seated in a narrow cavity : it is of 

a straw colour, three-fourths covered with unmixed crimson. The fruit has a very 

elegant appearance on the tree for some time before gathering, but liable, from its 

weight, to be blown down in tempestuous weather. The tree is diffuse in its growth, 

and the leaves unusually small for a large sort; it is a good bearer, and in use from 

October till Christmas. 





81 

PLATE XLI. 

1. WYKEN PIPPIN. 

It is a very valuable dessert apple, much esteemed, particularly in Warwickshire. The 

original tree in this country (as I am informed by a friend at Coventry) was imported 

from Holland about a century ago, by Lord William Craven, and is now standing at 

Wyken Farm, near Coventry, It is rather below the medium size, spherical, but a 

little depressed, of a yellow colour, curiously mottled with whitish specks. The flesh 

is of close texture, rich, and juicy ; in perfection from December till February. The 

tree is of upright growth, and the sort in all points much resembles the Golden 

Pippin. 

2. RYMER. 

This drawing is from the first fruit produced by a tree presented to me by the Hor¬ 

ticultural Society. It is large, of a globular shape, a rich crimson colour on a yellow 

ground: it ranks very high as a sauce apple, is juicy, and highly flavoured; a great 

bearer, and appears very richly beautiful on the tree, which grows strong and 

healthily: it is in use from October till Christmas. 

Blossoms, pink and white. 
« 

3. CHRISTIE’S PIPPIN. 

(Said to have been raised from seed by a gardener of that name at Kingston in Surrey.) 

It is about the size and shape of a Nonpareil, the eye very neatly placed in an open 

cavity; lemon-coloured, with a very little faint red striping. This is a very nice dessert 

apple: the pulp is soft, of an agreeable sweetness, with enough of acid ; in eating 

from November till January. The tree bears abundantly, but is of delicate growth, 

and rather apt to blight in adverse seasons. 

4. CROFTON PIPPIN. 

An excellent dessert apple from Ireland; rather below the medium size, of globular 

shape, a little flattened, the eye very little sunk : the flesh is firm, rich, and juicy: in 

use through December and January. The tree seldom cankers, blossoms late and 

bears freely, chiefly at the extremity of the branches, which arc pendent, and give the 

tree a singular and pretty appearance. This sort is several years after planting before 

it comes into bearing, but afterwards seldom fails. 





83 

PLATE XLIl. 

1. BURRELL’S RED. 

It is above the medium size, of a conical shape, with wrinkles encompassing a small 

shallow eye; the stalk is deeply inserted: it is of an entire beautiful red colour ap¬ 

proaching to scarlet. The flesh is juicy and rich, with an agreeable acid. This is a 

very desirable sauce apple throughout November, December, and January. It is a 

robust grower, and bears well. 

2. DEVONSHIRE GOLDEN BALL. 

It is large and of globular shape, straw-coloured, with a flush of unstriped carmine. 

A very beautiful sauce apple, juicy, with an agreeable aeid : it is a very useful apple 

in January and February. The tree grows well, and bears freely. 

3. FRENCH CRAB. 

Well known as the longest keeping apple we have; it may be preserved fit for use 

the year round, from the time of gathering. It is a little above the middle size and 

perfectly globular; of a grass-green colour through the winter, but in spring it 

changes to yellow: it is remarkably firm in substance, and has a pleasant brisk fla¬ 

vour. The tree is very hardy, somewhat pendent in its growth, and bears well. 

4. HAMBLEDON DEUX ANS. 

A large noble apple, globular, straw-coloured, with a little russet near the stalk, and 

bright red stripes over the greatest part; the eye and stalk very little depressed. It 

is richly flavoured, but rather deficient in juice; keeps well through the winter, and 

is on the whole a useful sort. 





INDEX. 

Alfriston . 

American Fall . 

-— Plate. 

Astrachan, White. 

-Red . 

Backhouse’s Lord Nelson .... 

Baltimore. 

Beachamwell Seedling . 

Beauty of Kent .. 

Bedfordshire Foundling. 

Bess, or Best Pool. 

Blenheim Orange. 

Brabant Belle Fleur. 

Brookes’s Apple. 

Brown’s Summer Beauty .... 

Burrell’s Red. 

Calville Rouge d’Ete of Duha- 

mel... 

-White . 

-Winter. 

Citron des Carmes. 

Cockpit. 

Codlin, Carlisle. 

-Dutch. 

-Keswick. 

-Manks. 

-Spring Grove . 

Cole, or Scarlet Perfume Apple 

Cornish Aromatic. 

-Gilliflower . 

Court of Wick . 

Court pendu Plat Rougeatre.. 

Cowarne’s Queening. 

Crab, French. 

- Large white Incompara¬ 

ble . 

- Minshul .. • 

-- Tartarian. 

D’Astems, or Striding d’Hiver 

Delaware, or Trumpington .. 

Devonshire Golden Ball .... 

-Queen . 

69 

77 
63 

2 
9 

49 

47 
54 

29 

55 
46 

61 

61 

45 
3 

83 

15 
73 
61 
46 
73 

5 

71 
5 

5 
5 

73 

37 

37 
23 
23 

49 

83 

39 
65 

12 

61 

75 

83 

49 

Devonshire Red-streak . .page 53 

Drap d'Or. 51 
Duchess of Oldenburgh.. 12 

Duke of Wellington . 37 
Dutch Mignonne, or Reinette 

Doree . 51 
Early Crofton, or Peach Apple 15 

-Marrow. 7 
East Grinstead. 53 

Edgar’s Apple. 7 
Emperor Alexander. 69 

Eve or Egg Apple. 4 

Flower of Kent. 29 

Golden Burr, or Burr Knot .. 77 
-Harvey, or Brandy Ap¬ 

ple .  45 
- Knob. 64 
-Worcester .. 25 

Gooseberry Apple. 25 

Gravenstein . 79 
Hall Door. 65 

Hambledon Deux Ans. 83 

Hanwell Souring. 59 
Hawthomden. 7 

Hicks’s Fancy. 4 
Hoary Morning. 55 

Hollandbury.79 

Hood’s Seedling. 46 

Kentish Broading. 47 
-Fill-basket . 17 

King George the Third, or 

BorsdorfTer . 26 
Kirke’s Lord Nelson. 27 
La Fameuse, or Pomme de 

Neige. 1 
Lewis’s Incomparable. 52 

Little Beauty. 25 
Lucombe’s Seedling . 27 

Mammoth. 13 
Margaret, or Striped Juneating 11 

Margil . 23 
Newtown Spitzemberg. 19 

Noblesse de Gand.pcig^ 49 
Nonpareil, Braddick’s . 67 
- Flat. 68 
- Golden. 67 
- Green or Petworth. 67 

- Original . 68 

- Ross. 68 

- Scarlet. 67 
Nonsuch. 73 

Norfolk Beauffin. 65 

-Storing. 65 

Osterley Apple. 59 

Pearmain, Barcelona.  41 
-Bell’s Scarlet. 15 
-Golden. 46 
- Herefordshire .... 43 
-Lamb Abbey. 41 
-Loan’s .  43 
-Parry’s. 41 
-Royal . 43 
-RussetTable. 41 

-Winter. 43 

Pippin, Autumn Golden .... 35 

-Bellidge . 31 

-Christie’s . 81 

-Cobourg . 31 
-Cockle. 46 
-Crofton. 81 
-Dobbs’s Kernel Golden 35 
-Dredge’s Golden .... 36 

-Fearn’s. 23 

-Franklin’s Golden.... 35 

-French. 57 

-Old Golden. 36 
-Hughes’s Golden .... 35 

-Isle of Wight. 63 
-Kedlestone . 26 

-Kerry . H 
-Lemon. 19 
-London or Five-crown¬ 

ed . 27 
-Marmalade or Welsh 55 



86 

Pippin, Moorhen .page 64 

-New Small Lemon .. 39 
■■ ■ — Newtown. 33 

-Orange. 31 

-Padley’s Royal George 32 
-Ribston. 54 

-Robinson’s. 63 
-Salopian . 9 
-Spitzemberg or Pome¬ 

granate . 2 

-Striped Holland .... 27 
--Thorle or Thoral ,... 3 

-White Summer. 11 
-Winter. 19 

-Wormsley. 7 

-Wyken. 81 
Pippins, The King of. 75 

Pomme d’Api Gros. 39 

-Api Petite . 63 
-de Pigeon. 45 

-Grise. 32 
-Violette, or Black Ap¬ 

ple . 39 

Potter’s Large Seedling. .page 17 
Queen Charlotte . 26 
Rambour Gros . 55 

Rawlins’s Fine Red-streak ... 19 
Red Ingestrie. 2 
-Quarenden. 2 

Reinette de Canada . 21 

-Golden. 24 

-Grise. 64 

-Kirke’s Golden. 24 

-Striped Monstrous .. 71 
Ribston Pippin. 54 

-Russet .  53 

Robinson’s Pippin. 63 
Rosemary Apple . 68 

Rowe’s Seedling. 9 
Russet, Aromatic. 15 

-Ashmead’s Kernel.... 63 
-Golden. 57 

-Large .   57 

-Nonpareil. 25 
-Powell’s . 26 

-Ribston...53 

Russet, Royal.pogB 57 

-Syke-House. 75 
Russian Transparent. 75 
Rymer. 81 
Sack and Sugar. 1 
Seek no Further . 45 
Somerset Lasting . 33 
Sops of Wine. 3 

Sovereign . 25 
Stonor Park Seedling . 53 

Striped Holland Pippin. 27 

-Monstrous Reinette .. 71 

Summer Oslin. 11 

The King of Pippins. 75 

Tom Potter . 37 
Wax Apple. 3 

White Juneating . 1 

-Summer Pippin . 11 
Wilraot’s Seedling. 9 

Winter Strawberry . 59 

Yellow Ingestrie . 2 

Yorkshire Greening. 21 



LISTS 

OF 

THE BEST SORTS OF APPLES, 

CLASSED ACCORDING TO THE SITUATIONS FOR WHICH THEY ARE ADAPTED. 

ORCHARD. 

A List of the best Sorts for the Orchard; 

being chiefly of strong and hardy growth 

and sure bearers. 

SUMMER AND AUTUMN SORTS. 

Cockpit. 

Downton Pippin. 

Duchess of Oldenburgh. 

Dutch Codlin. 

Franklin’s Golden Pippin. 

Gloria Mundi. 

Hawthornden. 

Kerry Pippin. 

Keswick Codlin. 

Red Quarenden. 

Salopian Pippin. 

St. Julian. 

Striped Juneating. 

Striped Monstrous Reinette. 

White Calville. 

Wormsley Pippin. 

WINTER SORTS FOR ORCHARDS. 

Beauty of Kent. 

Bedfordshire Foundling. 

Blenheim Orange. 

Cockle Pippin. 

Court of Wick. 

Cowarne’s Queening. 

Deeping. 

Duke of Wellington. 

Dutch Minion. 

Fearn’s Pippin. 

Flower of Kent. 

French Crab. 

French Russet 
Golden Russet. 

Green Nonpareil. 

Hanwell Souring. 

Incomparable Crab. 

Kentish Broading. 

Kentish Fill-basket. 

Kentish Pippin. 

King of Pippins. 

Kirke’s Lord Nelson. 

Large Russet 

Lemon Pippin. 

Lewis’s Incomparable. 

London Pippin. 

Lucombe’s Seedling. 

Marmalade Pippin. 

Minshul Crab. 

Newtown Pippin. 

Nonpareil Russet. 

Norfolk Beauffin. 

Northern Reinette. 

Pound Apple. 

Ribston Pippin. 

Rymer. 

Seek no further. 

Striped Holland Pippin. 

Yorkshire Greening. 



88 

A Copious Selection, to allow of choice, 

for an extensive Garden. 

SUMMER AND AUTUMN DESSERT. 

Aromatic Russet. 

Duchess of Oldenburgh. 

Early Wax Apple. 

Hicks’s Fancy. 

Kedlestone Pippin. 

Kerry Pippin. 

La Fameuse. 

Margil. 

Pomegranate Pippin. 

Red Astrachan. 

Red Ingestrie. 

Red Quarenden. 

Sack and Sugar. 

Scarlet Pearmain. 

Sops of Wine. 

Striped Juneating. 

Summer Oslin, 

Thorle Pippin. 

While Juneating. 

Wil mot’s Seedling. 

Yellow Ingestrie. 

SUMMER AND AUTUMN KINDS OF SAUCE 

APPLES, FOR A LARGE GARDEN. 

Carlisle Codlin. 

Cockpit. 

Cole Apple. 

Downton Pippin. 

Dutch Codlin. 

Early Crofton, or Peach Apple. 

Early St. Julian. 

Emperor Alexander. 

Gravenstein. 

Hawthornden. 

Hollandbury. 

Keswick Codlin. 

Manks Codlin. 

Margate. 

Nonsuch. 

Royal Pearmain. 

Rowe’s Seedling. 

Spring Grove Codlin. 

Striped Monstrous Reinette. 

Tom Potter. 

White Calville. 

Wormsley Pippin. 

WINTER DESSERT SORTS, FOR A LARGE 

GARDEN. 

American Plate. 

Borsdorffer. 

Bringewood Pippin. 

Brookes’s Apple. 

Christie’s Golden Pippin. 

Court of Wick. 

Court pendu Plat Rougeatre. 

Crofton Pippin. 

Dredge’s Golden Pippin. 

Fearn’s Pippin. 

Flat Nonpareil. 

Golden Harvey. 

Golden Pearmain. 

Golden Pippin. 

Golden Worcester. 

Green Nonpareil. 

Herefordshire Pearmain. 

Hughes’s Golden Pippin. 

Isle of Wight Golden Pippin. 

Lamb Abbey Pearmain. 

Little Beauty. 

Motteux’s Beachamwell. 

New Cluster Golden Pippin. 

Nonpareil. 

Nonpareil Russet. 

Padley’s Royal George. 

Parry’s Pearmain. 

Pomme d’Api. 

Reinette Gris. 

Robinson’s Pippin. 

Russet 'I'able Pearmain. 

Scarlet Nonpareil. 

Syke-house Russet. 

Tulip Apple. 



Wragley Castle. 

Wyken Pippin. 

89 

Striped Holland Pippin. 

Yorkshire Greening. 

WINTER SAUCE APPLES, FOR A LARGE 

GARDEN. 

Alfriston. 

Backhouse’s Nelson. 

Beauty of Kent. 

Bedfordshire Foundling. 

Blenheim Orange. 

Cockle Pippin. 

Cornish Aromatic. 

Dutch Minion. 

Duke of Wellington. 

Flower of Kent. 

French Crab. 

French Russet. 

Golden Russet. 

Hambleton deux Ans. 

Hollandbury. 

Iron Apple. 

Kentish Broading. 

Kentish Fill-basket. 

King of the Pippins. 

Kirke’s Lord Nelson. 

Lemon Pippin. 

Lewis’s Incomparable. 

London Pippin. 

Lucombe’s Seedling. 

Marigold. 

Marmalade Pippin. 

Minshul Crab. 

Newtown Spitzemberg. 

Noblesse de Gand. 

Norfolk Beauffin. 

Norfolk Paradise. 

Northern Reinette. 

Pomme d’Api Gros. 

Pound Apple. 

Rhode Island Greening. 

Royal Russet. 

Rymer. 

Somerset Lasting. 

' An Assortment for smaller Gardens. 

SUMMER AND AUTUMN SORTS. 

Cole Apple. 

Delaware. 

Duchess of Oldenburgh. 

Dutch Codlin. 

Early Julian. 

Emperor Alexander. 

Gravenstein. 

Hawthornden. 

Hicks’s Fancy. 

Kerry Pippin. 

Keswick Codlin. 

Manks Codlin. 

Margil. 

Nonsuch. 

Red Astrachan. 

Red Quarenden. 

Rymer. 

Salopian Pippin. 

Wormsley Pippin. 

WINTER DESSERT APPLES. 

Bringewood Pippin. 

Christie’s Pippin. 

Court of Wick. 

Fearn’s Pippin. 

Golden Pippins of sorts. 

Golden Harvey. 

Isle of Wight Pippin. 

King of Pippins. 

Kirke’s Golden Reinette. 

Nonpareils of sorts. 

Nonpareil Russet. 

Padley’s Pippin. 

Ribston Pippin. 

Russet Table Pearmain. 

Syke-house Russet. 

Wyken Pippin. 



90 

WINTER SAUCE. 

Beauty of Kent. 

Bellidge Pippin, 

Blenheim Orange. 

Cockle Pippin. 

Duke of Wellington. 

Flower of Kent. 

French Crab, 

Kentish Broading. 

Kentish Fill-basket 

King of Pippins. 

Kirke’s Lord Nelson. 

Lucombe’s Seedling. 

Marmalade Pippin. 

Newtown Pippin. 

Newtown Spitzemberg. 

Norfolk Paradise. 

Russets of sorts. 

Striped Holland Pippin. 

Yorkshire Greening. 

A List of best Sorts for planting on Para¬ 

dise Stocks, which bear sooner and oc¬ 

cupy less space than those on Crabs; 

—fittest for the borders of gardens. 

Beauty of Kent 

Borsdorffer. 

Bringewood Pippin. 

Christie’s Pippin. 

Cockle Pippin. 

Cole Apple. 

Court of Wick. 

Delaware. 

Duchess of Oldenburgh. 

Dutch Minion. 

Emperor Alexander, 

Fearn’s Pippin. 

Golden Pearmain. 

Golden Pippins of sorts. 

Grange Apple. 

Gravenstein. 

Herefordshire Pearmain. 

Hollandbury. 

Isle of Wight Pippin. 

Kerry Pippin. 

Kilkenny Codlin. 

-Astems, 

King of Pippins. 

Kirke’s Golden Reinette. 

Margil. 

Nonpareils of sorts. 

Norfolk Pippin. 

Padley’s Royal George. 

Pomme Gris. 

Red Astrachan. 

Red Ingestrie. 

Reinette Gris. 

Ribston Pippin. 

Syke-house Russet 

Wyken Pippin. 

List of Sorts best adapted for those who 

require large quantities of only a few 

sorts, or for sale. 

Blenheim Orange. 

Bringewood Pippin. 

Carlisle Codlin. 

Cockle Pippin. 

Cockpit. 

Court of Wick. 

Do Wilton Pippin. 

Duke of Wellington. 

Fearn’s Pippin. 

French Crab. 

Golden Pippins. 

Golden Russet. 

Flawthornden, 

Kentish Broading. 

Kentish Fill-basket. 

Kerry Pippin. 



91 

Keswick Codlin. 

King of Pippins. 

Kirke’s Lord Nelson. 

Lemon Pippin. 

Lewis’s Incomparable. 

London Pippin. 

Minshul Crab. 

Nonpareils. 

Nonpareil Russet. 

Pomme d’Api Gros. 

Red Quarenden. 

Ribston Pippin. 

Rymer. 

Sack and Sugar. 

St. Julian. 

Salopian Pippin. 

Scarlet Nonpareil. 

Striped Holland Pippin. 

Syke-house Russet. 

Yorkshire Greening. 

A List of a few snperior Sorts of Dessert 

Apples deserving of a place on east, 

south, or western aspects on walls, in 

which situations most of them will 

ripen perfectly on the tree, in not un¬ 

favourable seasons ; and when gathered 

fresh, the flavour is exquisite. 

American Fall. 

Beachamwell Seedling. 

Bringewood Pippin. 

Christie’s Pippin. 

Cole Apple. 

Court of Wick. 

Delaware. 

Fearn’s Pippin. 

Golden Pearmain. 

Golden Pippins of sorts. 

Isle of Wight Pippin. 

King of Pippins. 

Kirke’s Golden Reinette. 

Malo Carte. 

Margil. 

Newtown Pippin. 

Nonpareils of sorts. 

Padley’s Royal George. 

Pomme Gris. 

Red Inge.strie. 

Reinette Gris. 

Ribston Pippin. 

Syke-house Russet. 

Wyken Pippin. 

Should this prove a favourable season (1831), we shall have a fine display of fruit, 

both on the trees and in the fruit-room ; among them some new and excellent sorts, 

not yet sufficiently ascertained for description. I shall have much pleasure in 

showing them, from September till the spring, to any persons interested on the 

subject who may please to call and inspect them. 

H. R. 



PRINTED BY RICHARD TAYLOR, 

KED LION COURT, FLEET STREET. 

A L I flK > L A M M A M 



r:' 

j, ■,.• 

'■ Ts ’ ’ 

. .. ' V . 

I ■’ ’* ■ 

• -> 

r 



* 

\ 







Ri^p^Pf^pfafr j|Vr' 'i' jdMy 
jpr::«p^^y 

\Smjnr 2 ||HLj|Pli»0^|^ IKS'^ i!; 'dliv^^'' 




